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What’s in the Box?

Red Light Therapy Panel
Lampe de luminothérapie à lumière rouge

USB-C Charger
Chargeur USB-C

Eye Protection Glasses
Lunettes de protection oculaire

Table Stand
Support de table

Contenu de la boite

Timer

Power

Intensity



Device Overview
Présentation de l’appareil

Power Port
Device must be plugged into a power 
source during use.

Display Screen
Displays the Countdown Timer 
& Intensity Level

Timer
Press to cycle between a 10/15/20/25/30 
minute countdown timer.

Intensity
Press to cycle between 4 intensity levels, 
with L4 being the strongest. Press power 
again to confirm your intensity level.

Power
Press 2s to turn ON/OFF.

LED Cluster

Écran d’a�chage
A�che le compte à rebours et le niveau 
d’intensité.

Minuteur
Appuyez pour sélectionner un compte à 
rebours de 10, 15, 20, 25 ou 30 minutes.

Timer

Power

Intensity

Intensité
Appuyez pour choisir parmi 4 niveaux 
d’intensité, le niveau 4 (L4) étant le plus 
puissant. Appuyez de nouveau sur le bouton 
marche pour valider le niveau sélectionné.

Marche/Arrêt
Appuyez pendant 2s pour allumer/éteindre.

Groupe de LED

Port d’alimentation
L’appareil doit être branché à une source 
d’alimentation pendant son utilisation.



Intensity Levels

3 LEDs in each LED cluster is turned on.
3 LEDs allumées dans chaque groupe de LED.

1 LED in each LED cluster is turned on.
1 LED allumée dans chaque groupe de LED.

2 LEDs in each LEDs cluster is turned on.
2 LEDs allumées dans chaque groupe de LED.

All 4 LEDs in each LED cluster is turned on.
Les 4 LEDs sont allumées dans chaque 

groupe de LED.

L1 L2

L3 L4

Présentation de l’appareil



How to Use

Timer

Power

Intensity

Cleanse your skin before use. Red Light Therapy Panel must be 
connected to a power source during use.

Use the adjustable table stand to get 
the optimal angle.

Put on eye protection glasses, then press 
power button and select the intensity level 

and duration of your session.

Mode d’emploi

Nettoyez votre peau avant utilisation. Le panneau de luminothérapie rouge doit être connecté à 
une source d’alimentation pendant son utilisation.

Utilisez le support réglable pour positionner le 
panneau à l’angle optimal.

Mettez les lunettes de protection, puis appuyez sur le 
bouton marche pour sélectionner le niveau 

d’intensité et la durée de votre séance.
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Important Things to Note

This is not a medical device and 
cannot be used for professional 
treatment or as a substitute for 
professional medical advice. The 
actual e�ect of use varies from person 
to person.

AVERTISSEMENT
Ceci n'est pas un dispositif médical et 
ne peut pas être utilisé pour un 
traitement professionnel ou comme 
substitut à des conseils médicaux 
professionnels. L'e�et réel de 
l'utilisation varie d'une personne à 
l'autre.

DO NOT | NE PAS
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À savoir

Avoid looking directly at the LED lights.
Évitez de regarder directement les lumières LED.

Do not drop or throw the product 
on hard surfaces.

Ne pas faire tomber ou jeter l’appareil sur 
des surfaces dures.

Do not soak in water.
Ne pas tremper dans l'eau.

To clean, simply wipe with a damp cloth or 
with 70% alcohol.
Pour nettoyer, essuyez simplement avec un 
chi�on humide ou de l’alcool à 70%.

Timer

Power
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Other devices
Autres appareils

15V



EN WARNINGS This is not a medical device and cannot be used for professional treatment or as a substitute for professional medical advice. The actual e�ect of use varies from 
person to person. For first-time users, please start with a low intensity. If any abnormality occurs on your skin, please stop using it immediately and contact a professional doctor.
This product contains an infrared spectrum. Do not use this device for more than 30 minutes at a time. Pregnant women, children, individuals with epilepsy, thyroid patients or those 
on thyroid medication should not use this product. Do not use with photoallergies, or while taking drugs that can cause photoallergies or photosensitivity. Avoid wounds, and areas 
with skin trauma. Individuals that utilize special medical implants, heart rate monitors or have special medical conditions should consult with a doctor before use. When this product is 
connected to a power source for charging, it can not turned on. Please read this safety information carefully and keep this document for future reference. Help articles and customer 
support is always available at https://nanoleaf.me/support. Do not open or disassemble the device, as this will void the warranty and make the product unsafe for use. The flexible 
cable and power supply cannot be replaced by another third party product. If the cable is damaged, the entire controller and power supply should only be replaced with original 
equipment manufactured by Nanoleaf®. Using any non-approved replacement component will void the warranty and may present a serious safety hazard. This Nanoleaf® product is 
not designed, certified, nor intended for use in: emergency exits, emergency lighting, or other use cases involving critical systems for human safety; outdoor areas, regardless of 
weather conditions; regions or countries other than that in which the product was intended for and certified for sale in. When using this Nanoleaf® product: Only use the control 
provided with or specificed by these instructions to control the lamp. The light sources or separate control gear are not intended for use in other applications combined.The light 
source of this device is not replaceable. When the light source reaches its end of life, the whole luminaire shall be replaced. Storage conditions; enclosed locations that limit the flow 
of air and/or trap heat which contributes to an environment temperature over 40 degrees Celsius.

CE INFORMATION NanoGrid Limited (Nanoleaf®) hereby declares that this device is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 
2014/30/EU. The declaration of conformity is available at https://nanoleaf.me/eudocs. CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE Do not clean the device with liquid or sprays when it is 
connected to power. Clean with a soft dry cloth, and do not use harsh cleaning agents.

WARRANTY INFORMATION This product has a one year warranty from the date or purchase. Damages caused by time and use is not within the scope of the service guarantee. The 
warranty scope of this product does not include failures cased by any factors other than the defects of the product itself.
 

Disposal of your old product: Your product is designed and manufactured with high-quality materials and components, which can be recycled and reused. When this 
crossed-out wheelie bin symbol is attached to a product, it means that the product is covered by European Directive 2012/19/EU. Please find out about your local collection 
system for electrical and electronic products. Please act according to your local rules and do not dispose of your old products with your normal household waste. The correct 
disposal of your old product will help to prevent potential negative consequences for the environment and human health.

BG ПАНЕЛ ЗА ТЕРАПИЯ С ЧЕРВЕНА СВЕТЛИНА – За лице и тяло. Какво има в кутията? Панел за терапия с червена светлина, USB-C зарядно, защитни очила, поставка за маса. 
Преглед на устройството: Дисплей – показва таймера за обратно броене и нивото на интензитет. Таймер – Натиснете, за да изберете между 10/15/20/25/30 минути. 
Интензитет – Натиснете, за да изберете между 4 нива на интензитет, като L4 е най-силното. Натиснете бутона за захранване отново, за да потвърдите нивото. Захранване – 
Натиснете и задръжте за 2 секунди, за да включите/изключите. LED клъстер. Захранващ порт – Устройството трябва да бъде свързано към захранване по време на употреба. 
Нива на интензитет: L1 – 1 LED във всеки клъстер е включен. L2 – 2 LEDs във всеки клъстер са включени. L3 – 3 LEDs във всеки клъстер са включени. L4 – Всички 4 LEDs светлини 
във всеки клъстер са включени. Начин на употреба: Почистете кожата си, Панелът за терапия с червена светлина трябва да бъде свързан към източник на захранване по 
време на употреба, използвайте регулируемата поставка за оптимален ъгъл, сложете защитните очила, след което натиснете бутона за захранване и изберете нивото на 
интензитет и продължителност на сесията. Важно: Това не е медицинско устройство и не може да се използва за професионално лечение или като заместител на медицински 
съвет. Ефектът варира при различните хора. Избягвайте директен поглед към LED светлините. Не изпускайте и не хвърляйте продукта върху твърди повърхности. Не потапяйте 
във вода. Почиствайте с влажна кърпа или 70% спирт. Други устройства.



ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ Това не е медицинско устройство и не може да се използва за професионални лечения или като заместител на професионален медицински съвет. 
Реалният ефект варира при различните хора. За първи път използващи, започнете с ниска интензивност. Ако получите необичайна реакция по кожата, прекратете 
употребата незабавно и се консултирайте с лекар. Този продукт съдържа инфрачервен спектър. Не използвайте устройството повече от 30 минути наведнъж. Бременни жени, 
деца, лица с епилепсия, пациенти с щитовидни проблеми или такива, приемащи лекарства за щитовидната жлеза, не трябва да го използват. Не използвайте при 
фотоалергии или ако приемате лекарства, които могат да предизвикат фотоалергия или фоточувствителност. Избягвайте рани и области с увредена кожа. Хора със 
специални медицински импланти, сърдечни монитори или други сериозни здравословни състояния трябва да се консултират с лекар преди употреба. Докато продуктът е 
включен към зарядно устройство, не може да бъде включен. Моля, прочетете внимателно тази информация за безопасност и запазете този документ за бъдеща справка. 
Помощни статии и обслужване на клиенти са винаги налични на https://nanoleaf.me/support. Не отваряйте и не разглобявайте устройството, тъй като това ще анулира 
гаранцията и ще направи продукта небезопасен за употреба. Гъвкавият кабел и захранването не могат да бъдат заменяни с продукти от други производители. Ако кабелът е 
повреден, целият контролер и захранване трябва да бъдат подменени само с оригинално оборудване, произведено от Nanoleaf®. Използването на неоторизирани 
компоненти ще анулира гаранцията и може да представлява сериозен риск за безопасността. Този продукт на Nanoleaf® не е проектиран, сертифициран или предназначен 
за използване в: аварийни изходи, аварийно осветление или други случаи, свързани с критични системи за човешка безопасност; външни пространства, независимо от 
климатичните условия; региони или държави, различни от тези, за които продуктът е предназначен и сертифициран за продажба. При използване на този продукт на 
Nanoleaf®: използвайте само предоставеното или указано в инструкциите управление за контрол на лампата. Светлинните източници или отделни управляващи устройства 
не са предназначени за други приложения в комбинация. Светлинният източник на това устройство не може да бъде заменен. След края на експлоатационния живот на 
светлинния източник, цялото осветително тяло трябва да бъде заменено. Условия за съхранение; затворени пространства, които ограничават въздушния поток и/или 
задържат топлина, което допринася за температура на околната среда над 40 градуса по Целзий. Този интерфейс НЕ Е РАЗРЕШЕНО да се използва за захранване или 
зареждане на други електронни устройства.

ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ЗА CE С настоящото NanoGrid Limited (Nanoleaf®) декларира, че това изделие е в съответствие със съществените изисквания и други съответни разпоредби на 
Директива 2014/30/EU. Декларацията за съответствие е достъпна на адрес https://nanoleaf.me/eudocs. Почистване и поддръжка - Не почиствайте устройството с течности 
или спрейове, когато е свързано към захранването. Почиствайте с мека суха кърпа и не използвайте агресивни почистващи препарати.

ГАРАНЦИОННА ИНФОРМАЦИЯ Този продукт има едногодишна гаранция от датата на закупуване. Повредите, причинени от времето и употребата, не попадат в обхвата на 
сервизната гаранция. Обхватът на гаранцията на този продукт не включва повреди, причинени от фактори, различни от дефектите на самия продукт.
 

Изхвърляне на стария ви продукт: Вашият продукт е проектиран и произведен с висококачествени материали и компоненти, които могат да бъдат рециклирани и 
използвани повторно. Когато този символ на зачеркнато кошче за боклук е прикрепен към даден продукт, това означава, че продуктът е обхванат от Европейската 
директива 2012/19/ЕС. Моля, информирайте се за вашата местна система за събиране на електрически и електронни продукти. Моля, действайте в съответствие с 
местните правила и не изхвърляйте старите си продукти заедно с нормалните битови отпадъци. Правилното изхвърляне на вашия стар продукт ще помогне да се 
предотвратят потенциални негативни последици за околната среда и човешкото здраве.

CS PANEL S ČERVENÝM SVĚTLEM – Pro obličej a tělo. Co je v balení? Panel s červeným světlem, USB-C nabíječka, ochranné brýle, stolní stojan. Přehled zařízení: Displej – zobrazí 
časovač a úroveň intenzity. Časovač – Stiskněte pro přepínání mezi 10/15/20/25/30 minutami. Intenzita – Stiskněte pro výběr ze 4 úrovní intenzity, přičemž L4 je nejsilnější. Stiskněte 
tlačítko napájení znovu pro potvrzení. Napájení – Podržte 2 sekund pro zapnutí/vypnutí. LED cluster. Napájecí port – Zařízení musí být během používání zapojeno do elektrické sítě. 
Úrovně intenzity: L1 – Zapnutá 1 LED v každém clusteru. L2 – Zapnuté 2 LEDs v každém clusteru. L3 – Zapnuté 3 LEDs v každém clusteru. L4 – Zapnuté všechny 4 LEDs v každém clusteru. 
Jak používat: Vyčistěte pokožku, Panel pro terapii červeným světlem musí být během používání připojen k napájecímu zdroji, nastavte správný úhel pomocí stojanu, nasaďte ochranné 
brýle, pak stiskněte napájení a vyberte úroveň intenzity a délku sezení. Důležité poznámky: Toto není zdravotnický prostředek a neslouží pro profesionální léčbu ani jako náhrada 



lékařského poradenství. Účinky se mohou lišit. Nehleďte přímo do LED světel. Neházejte ani neupouštějte produkt na tvrdý povrch. Neponořujte do vody. Čistěte vlhkým hadříkem nebo 
70% alkoholem. Jiná zařízení.

VAROVÁNÍ Toto není zdravotnický přístroj a nelze jej použít pro profesionální léčbu ani jako náhradu lékařské konzultace. Skutečný účinek se liší od člověka k člověku. U prvních 
uživatelů začněte s nízkou intenzitou. Pokud se objeví jakákoliv reakce na kůži, okamžitě přestaňte zařízení používat a kontaktujte lékaře. Tento produkt obsahuje infračervené 
spektrum. Nepoužívejte zařízení déle než 30 minut najednou. Těhotné ženy, děti, lidé s epilepsií, pacienti s poruchami štítné žlázy nebo užívající léky na štítnou žlázu by jej neměli 
používat. Nepoužívejte při fotoalergiích nebo při lécích způsobujících fotoalergie či fotosenzitivitu. Vyhněte se ranám a poškozené pokožce. Osoby se speciálními lékařskými 
implantáty, monitory srdeční frekvence nebo jiné vážné zdravotní potíže by se měly poradit s lékařem před použitím. Během nabíjení k přístroji nelze přístroj zapnout.  Přečtěte si 
prosím pečlivě tyto bezpečnostní informace a tento dokument si uschovejte pro budoucí potřebu. Nápovědu a zákaznickou podporu najdete na https://nanoleaf.me/support. 
Zařízení neotevírejte ani nerozebírejte, protože tím dojde ke ztrátě záruky a zařízení se stane nebezpečným. Ohebný kabel a napájecí zdroj nelze nahradit produktem třetí strany. Pokud 
je kabel poškozen, je nutné vyměnit celý ovladač i napájecí zdroj výhradně za originální komponenty od společnosti Nanoleaf®. Použití neschválených náhradních dílů zruší záruku a 
může představovat vážné bezpečnostní riziko. Tento produkt Nanoleaf® není navržen, certifikován ani určen pro použití v: nouzových východech, nouzovém osvětlení nebo jiných 
kritických systémech souvisejících s lidskou bezpečností; venkovních prostorech bez ohledu na povětrnostní podmínky; regionech nebo zemích odlišných od těch, pro které byl produkt 
určen a certifikován k prodeji. Při používání tohoto produktu Nanoleaf®: používejte pouze ovládání dodané nebo uvedené v tomto návodu k ovládání svítidla. Světelné zdroje ani 
samostatné řídicí jednotky nejsou určeny k použití v jiných kombinovaných aplikacích. Světelný zdroj tohoto zařízení není vyměnitelný. Po skončení životnosti světelného zdroje musí být 
celé svítidlo vyměněno. Podmínky skladování; uzavřená místa, která omezují proudění vzduchu a/nebo zadržují teplo, což přispívá k teplotě prostředí nad 40 stupňů Celsia. Toto 
rozhraní NENÍ POVOLENO používat pro napájení nebo nabíjení jiných elektronických zařízení

INFORMACE CE Společnost NanoGrid Limited (Nanoleaf®) tímto prohlašuje, že toto zařízení je v souladu se základními požadavky a dalšími příslušnými ustanoveními směrnice 
2014/30/EU. Prohlášení o shodě je k dispozici na adrese https://nanoleaf.me/eudocs. ČIŠTĚNÍ A ÚDRŽBA - Nečistěte zařízení kapalinami nebo spreji, když je připojeno k napájení. 
Čistěte měkkým suchým hadříkem a nepoužívejte agresivní čisticí prostředky.

INFORMACE O ZÁRUCE Na tento výrobek se vztahuje jednoletá záruka od data zakoupení. Na poškození způsobená časem a používáním se servisní záruka nevztahuje. Rozsah záruky 
na tento výrobek nezahrnuje poruchy způsobené jinými faktory než vadami samotného výrobku.
 

Likvidace starého výrobku: Váš výrobek je navržen a vyroben z vysoce kvalitních materiálů a komponentů, které lze recyklovat a znovu použít. Pokud je na výrobku uveden 
tento symbol přeškrtnutého odpadkového koše, znamená to, že se na výrobek vztahuje evropská směrnice 2012/19/EU. Informujte se o místním systému sběru elektrických a 
elektronických výrobků. Chovejte se prosím podle místních pravidel a nelikvidujte staré výrobky společně s běžným domovním odpadem. Správná likvidace vašeho starého 
výrobku pomůže zabránit možným negativním důsledkům pro životní prostředí a lidské zdraví.

DA RØDT LYSTERAPI-PANEL – Til ansigt og krop. Hvad er der i æsken? Rødt lysterapi-panel, USB-C oplader, beskyttelsesbriller, bordstander. Enhedsoverblik: Skærm – Viser 
nedtællingstimer og intensitetsniveau. Timer – Tryk for at vælge mellem 10/15/20/25/30 minutters nedtælling. Intensitet – Tryk for at vælge mellem 4 intensitetsniveauer, hvor L4 er 
det stærkeste. Tryk på tænd/sluk igen for at bekræfte intensiteten. Tænd/sluk – Hold nede i 2 sekunder for at tænde/slukke. LED-klynge. Strømport – Enheden skal være tilsluttet 
strøm under brug. Intensitetsniveauer: L1 – 1 LED i hver klynge er tændt. L2 – 2 LEDs i hver klynge er tændt. L3 – 3 LEDs i hver klynge er tændt. L4 – Alle 4 LEDs’er i hver klynge er tændt. 
Sådan bruges: Rens huden før brug, Panelet til rødlysterapi skal være tilsluttet en strømkilde under brug, brug bordstanderen til at justere vinklen, tag beskyttelsesbriller på, og tryk 
derefter på tænd/sluk og vælg intensitet og varighed. Vigtige bemærkninger: Dette er ikke et medicinsk udstyr og kan ikke bruges til professionel behandling eller erstatte lægelig 
rådgivning. E�ekten varierer fra person til person. Undgå at kigge direkte ind i LED-lysene. Undgå at tabe eller kaste produktet på hårde overflader. Må ikke nedsænkes i vand. Rengør 
med en fugtig klud eller 70 % alkohol. Andre enheder.



ADVARSLER Dette er ikke en medicinsk enhed og må ikke bruges til professionel behandling eller som erstatning for professionel medicinsk rådgivning. Den faktiske e�ekt varierer fra 
person til person. For førstegangsbrugere: start med lav intensitet. Hvis der opstår unormale hudreaktioner, stop brugen med det samme og kontakt læge. Dette produkt indeholder 
infraspektret. Brug ikke enheden i mere end 30 minutter ad gangen. Gravide, børn, personer med epilepsi, patienter med skjoldbruskkirtelproblemer eller dem på medicin for 
skjoldbruskkirtlen bør ikke bruge den. Brug ikke ved fotoallergi eller mens du tager medicin, der kan forårsage fotoallergi eller følsomhed over for lys. Undgå sår og områder med 
hudskader. Personer med medicinske implantater, hjertefrekvensmålere eller særlige medicinske tilstande bør konsultere læge før brug. Når enheden er tilsluttet strøm til opladning, 
kan den ikke tændes. Læs venligst disse sikkerhedsoplysninger grundigt og gem dette dokument til fremtidig brug. Hjælpeartikler og kundesupport er altid tilgængelige på 
https://nanoleaf.me/support. Åbn eller adskil ikke enheden, da dette vil annullere garantien og gøre produktet usikkert at bruge. Den fleksible ledning og strømforsyning må ikke 
udskiftes med tredjepartsprodukter. Hvis ledningen beskadiges, skal hele controlleren og strømforsyningen kun udskiftes med originalt udstyr fremstillet af Nanoleaf®. Brug af 
uautoriserede reservedele vil ugyldiggøre garantien og kan medføre alvorlig sikkerhedsrisiko. Dette Nanoleaf®-produkt er ikke designet, certificeret eller beregnet til brug i: 
nødudgange, nødbelysning eller andre anvendelser, der involverer kritiske systemer til menneskelig sikkerhed; udendørsområder, uanset vejrforhold; regioner eller lande, andre end 
dem, produktet er beregnet og certificeret til salg i. Ved brug af dette Nanoleaf®-produkt: brug kun den medfølgende eller i instruktionerne specificerede styring til at kontrollere 
lampen. Lyskilderne eller separat kontroludstyr er ikke beregnet til brug i andre kombinationer. Lyskilden i denne enhed kan ikke udskiftes. Når lyskildens levetid er udløbet, skal hele 
armaturet udskiftes. Opbevaringsforhold; lukkede steder, der begrænser luftstrømmen og/eller fanger varme, hvilket bidrager til en omgivelsestemperatur over 40 grader Celsius. 
Dette interface MÅ IKKE bruges til strømforsyning eller opladning af andre elektroniske produkter

CE-INFORMATION NanoGrid Limited (Nanoleaf®) erklærer hermed, at denne enhed er i overensstemmelse med de væsentlige krav og andre relevante bestemmelser i direktiv 
2014/30/EU. Overensstemmelseserklæringen er tilgængelig på https://nanoleaf.me/eudocs. RENGØRING OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE - Rengør ikke enheden med væsker eller sprays, når 
den er tilsluttet strøm. Rengør med en blød, tør klud, og brug ikke skrappe rengøringsmidler.

GARANTIOPLYSNINGER Dette produkt har et års garanti fra købsdatoen. Skader forårsaget af tid og brug er ikke omfattet af servicegarantien. Garantien for dette produkt omfatter 
ikke fejl, der skyldes andre faktorer end fejl ved selve produktet.
 

Bortska�else af dit gamle produkt: Dit produkt er designet og fremstillet af materialer og komponenter af høj kvalitet, som kan genbruges og genanvendes. Når dette 
overkrydsede skraldespandssymbol er knyttet til et produkt, betyder det, at produktet er omfattet af det europæiske direktiv 2012/19/EU. Find ud af mere om dit lokale 
indsamlingssystem for elektriske og elektroniske produkter. Følg de lokale regler, og smid ikke dine gamle produkter ud sammen med dit normale husholdningsa�ald. Korrekt 
bortska�else af dit gamle produkt vil hjælpe med at forhindre potentielle negative konsekvenser for miljøet og menneskers sundhed.

DE ROTLICHT-THERAPIE-PANEL  –Für Gesicht und Körper. Was ist in der Box? Rotlicht-Therapiepanel, USB-C-Ladegerät, Schutzbrille, Tischständer. Geräteübersicht: Display – Zeigt 
den Countdown-Timer und die Intensitätsstufe an. Timer – Drücken Sie, um zwischen 10/15/20/25/30 Minuten umzuschalten. Intensität – Drücken Sie, um zwischen 4 Intensitätsstufen 
zu wechseln, wobei L4 die stärkste ist. Drücken Sie erneut den Netzschalter, um Ihre Intensität zu bestätigen. Ein/Aus – 2 Sekunden lang drücken zum Ein- oder Ausschalten. 
LED-Cluster. Stromanschluss – Gerät muss während der Nutzung mit Strom versorgt werden. Intensitätsstufen: L1 – 1 LED in jedem Cluster leuchtet. L2 – 2 LEDs in jedem Cluster 
leuchten. L3 – 3 LEDs in jedem Cluster leuchten. L4 – Alle 4 LEDs in jedem Cluster leuchten. Anwendung: Reinigen Sie Ihre Haut vor der Anwendung, Das Rotlichttherapie-Panel muss 
während der Verwendung an eine Stromquelle angeschlossen sein, stellen Sie mit dem Tischständer den optimalen Winkel ein, setzen Sie die Schutzbrille auf, drücken Sie dann den 
Netzschalter und wählen Sie Intensität und Dauer der Sitzung. Wichtige Hinweise: Dies ist kein medizinisches Gerät und darf nicht für professionelle Behandlungen oder als Ersatz für 
medizinischen Rat verwendet werden. Die tatsächliche Wirkung variiert von Person zu Person. Vermeiden Sie direkten Blick in die LED-Leuchten. Gerät nicht fallen lassen oder auf harte 
Oberflächen werfen. Nicht ins Wasser tauchen. Zur Reinigung mit einem feuchten Tuch oder 70�% Alkohol abwischen. Andere Geräte.



WARNUNGEN Dies ist kein medizinisches Gerät und darf nicht für professionelle Behandlungen oder als Ersatz für medizinischen Rat verwendet werden. Die tatsächliche Wirkung kann 
von Person zu Person variieren. Für Erstbenutzer: Bitte mit niedriger Intensität beginnen. Bei Hautirritationen brechen Sie die Anwendung sofort ab und wenden Sie sich an einen Arzt. 
Dieses Produkt enthält ein Infrarotspektrum. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht länger als 30 Minuten am Stück. Schwangere, Kinder, Menschen mit Epilepsie, Schilddrüsenerkrankungen 
oder Personen, die Schilddrüsenmedikamente einnehmen, sollten dieses Produkt nicht verwenden. Nicht bei Photoallergien oder während der Einnahme lichtempfindlichkeitsfördernder 
Medikamente anwenden. Vermeiden Sie die Anwendung auf Wunden oder verletzter Haut. Personen mit medizinischen Implantaten, Herzfrequenzmessern oder besonderen 
medizinischen Bedingungen sollten vor der Anwendung ärztlichen Rat einholen. Während des Ladevorgangs kann das Gerät nicht eingeschaltet werden. Bitte lesen Sie diese 
Sicherheitshinweise sorgfältig durch und bewahren Sie dieses Dokument für zukünftige Referenz auf. Hilfeartikel und Kundensupport finden Sie jederzeit unter 
https://nanoleaf.me/support. Ö�nen oder zerlegen Sie das Gerät nicht, da dies die Garantie erlöschen lässt und das Produkt unsicher macht. Das flexible Kabel und das Netzteil 
dürfen nicht durch Produkte von Drittanbietern ersetzt werden. Wenn das Kabel beschädigt ist, sollten der gesamte Controller und das Netzteil nur durch Originalteile von Nanoleaf® 
ersetzt werden. Die Verwendung von nicht zugelassenen Ersatzteilen führt zum Erlöschen der Garantie und kann ein erhebliches Sicherheitsrisiko darstellen. Dieses Nanoleaf® Produkt 
ist nicht für die Verwendung in: Notausgängen, Notbeleuchtung oder anderen sicherheitskritischen Anwendungen vorgesehen, zertifiziert oder geeignet; Außenbereichen, unabhängig 
von den Wetterbedingungen; Regionen oder Ländern, für die das Produkt nicht vorgesehen und zertifiziert ist. Bei der Verwendung dieses Nanoleaf® Produkts: Verwenden Sie nur die 
in dieser Anleitung angegebene oder mitgelieferte Steuerung zur Bedienung der Lampe. Die Lichtquellen oder separate Steuergeräte sind nicht für die kombinierte Verwendung in 
anderen Anwendungen vorgesehen. Die Lichtquelle dieses Geräts ist nicht austauschbar. Wenn die Lebensdauer der Lichtquelle abgelaufen ist, muss die gesamte Leuchte ersetzt 
werden. Lagerbedingungen; geschlossene Bereiche, die den Luftstrom einschränken und/oder Wärme einschließen, was zu einer Umgebungstemperatur von über 40 Grad Celsius 
führt. Diese Schnittstelle DARF NICHT für die Stromversorgung oder das Laden anderer elektronischer Geräte verwendet werden.

CE-INFORMATIONEN NanoGrid Limited (Nanoleaf®) erklärt hiermit, dass dieses Gerät mit den grundlegenden Anforderungen und anderen relevanten Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 
2014/30/EU übereinstimmt. Die Konformitätserklärung ist verfügbar unter https://nanoleaf.me/eudocs. REINIGUNG UND WARTUNG - Reinigen Sie das Gerät nicht mit Flüssigkeiten 
oder Sprays, wenn es an das Stromnetz angeschlossen ist. Reinigen Sie es mit einem weichen, trockenen Tuch und verwenden Sie keine aggressiven Reinigungsmittel.

GARANTIEINFORMATIONEN Für dieses Produkt gilt eine Garantie von einem Jahr ab Kaufdatum. Schäden, die durch Zeit und Gebrauch verursacht werden, fallen nicht unter die 
Servicegarantie. Die Garantie für dieses Produkt umfasst keine Ausfälle, die durch andere Faktoren als die Mängel des Produkts selbst verursacht werden.
 

Entsorgung Ihres alten Produkts: Ihr Produkt wurde mit hochwertigen Materialien und Komponenten entwickelt und hergestellt, die recycelt und wiederverwendet werden 
können. Wenn dieses Symbol einer durchgestrichenen Mülltonne an einem Produkt angebracht ist, bedeutet dies, dass das Produkt unter die europäische Richtlinie 
2012/19/EU fällt. Bitte informieren Sie sich über Ihr lokales Sammelsystem für elektrische und elektronische Produkte. Bitte halten Sie sich an die örtlichen Vorschriften und 
entsorgen Sie Ihre Altgeräte nicht über den normalen Hausmüll. Die korrekte Entsorgung Ihres Altgeräts trägt dazu bei, mögliche negative Folgen für die Umwelt und die 
menschliche Gesundheit zu vermeiden.

EL ΠΆΝΕΛ ΘΕΡΑΠΕΊΑΣ ΜΕ ΚΌΚΚΙΝΟ ΦΩΣ – Για πρόσωπο και σώμα. Τι περιλαμβάνεται στη συσκευασία; Πάνελ θεραπείας με κόκκινο φως, φορτιστής USB-C, προστατευτικά γυαλιά, επιτραπέζια 
βάση. Επισκόπηση συσκευής: Οθόνη – Εμφανίζει τον χρονοδιακόπτη αντίστροφης μέτρησης και το επίπεδο έντασης. Χρονοδιακόπτης – Πατήστε για να επιλέξετε μεταξύ 10/15/20/25/30 λεπτών. 
Ένταση – Πατήστε για να επιλέξετε ανάμεσα σε 4 επίπεδα έντασης, με το L4 να είναι το πιο ισχυρό. Πατήστε ξανά το πλήκτρο ενεργοποίησης για επιβεβαίωση της έντασης. Ενεργοποίηση – Πατήστε για 
2 δευτερόλεπτα για ενεργοποίηση/απενεργοποίηση. Θύρα ρεύματος – Η συσκευή πρέπει να είναι συνδεδεμένη με παροχή ρεύματος κατά τη χρήση. Επίπεδα έντασης: L1 – 1 LED σε κάθε συστοιχία 
είναι ενεργοποιημένο. L2 – 2 LEDs σε κάθε συστοιχία είναι ενεργοποιημένα. L3 – 3 LEDs σε κάθε συστοιχία είναι ενεργοποιημένα. L4 – Όλα τα 4 LEDs σε κάθε συστοιχία είναι ενεργοποιημένα. Τρόπος 
χρήσης: Καθαρίστε το δέρμα πριν τη χρήση, Η συσκευή θεραπείας με κόκκινο φως πρέπει να είναι συνδεδεμένη σε πηγή ρεύματος κατά τη χρήση, ρυθμίστε τη γωνία με την επιτραπέζια βάση, φορέστε 



τα προστατευτικά γυαλιά, πατήστε το κουμπί ενεργοποίησης και επιλέξτε ένταση και διάρκεια. Σημαντικές σημειώσεις: Δεν πρόκειται για ιατρική συσκευή και δεν μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί για 
επαγγελματική θεραπεία ή ως υποκατάστατο ιατρικών συμβουλών. Τα αποτελέσματα διαφέρουν ανάλογα με τον χρήστη. Μην κοιτάτε απευθείας τα LED φώτα. Μην ρίχνετε ή χτυπάτε το προϊόν σε 
σκληρές επιφάνειες. Μην το βυθίζετε σε νερό. Για καθαρισμό, σκουπίστε με ένα υγρό πανί ή με αλκοόλη 70%. Άλλες συσκευές.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟπΟΙΉΣΕΙΣ Αυτή η συσκευή δεν είναι ιατρικό προϊόν και δεν μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί για επαγγελματική θεραπεία ή ως υποκατάστατο ιατρικής συμβουλής. Το πραγματικό αποτέλεσμα 
διαφέρει από άτομο σε άτομο. Για αρχάριους χρήστες, ξεκινήστε με χαμηλή ένταση. Εάν παρουσιαστεί οποιαδήποτε ανωμαλία στο δέρμα, σταματήστε αμέσως τη χρήση και επικοινωνήστε με γιατρό. 
Αυτό το προϊόν περιέχει υπέρυθρο φάσμα. Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε για πάνω από 30 λεπτά κάθε φορά. Έγκυες, παιδιά, άτομα με επιληψία, παθήσεις του θυρεοειδούς ή που λαμβάνουν θυρεοειδική 
αγωγή δεν πρέπει να το χρησιμοποιούν. Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε σε περίπτωση φωτοαλλεργιών ή κατά τη λήψη φαρμάκων που προκαλούν φωτοευαισθησία. Αποφύγετε τραύματα και περιοχές με 
δερματικές βλάβες. Άτομα με ιατρικά εμφυτεύματα, συσκευές παρακολούθησης καρδιακού ρυθμού ή άλλες ιατρικές καταστάσεις πρέπει να συμβουλευτούν γιατρό πριν από τη χρήση. Όταν η συσκευή 
φορτίζει, δεν μπορεί να ενεργοποιηθεί. Διαβάστε προσεκτικά αυτές τις πληροφορίες ασφαλείας και φυλάξτε αυτό το έγγραφο για μελλοντική αναφορά. Άρθρα βοήθειας και υποστήριξη πελατών είναι 
πάντα διαθέσιμα στο https://nanoleaf.me/support. Μην ανοίγετε ή αποσυναρμολογείτε τη συσκευή, καθώς αυτό θα ακυρώσει την εγγύηση και θα καταστήσει το προϊόν μη ασφαλές για χρήση. Το 
εύκαμπτο καλώδιο και η τροφοδοσία δεν μπορούν να αντικατασταθούν με προϊόν τρίτου κατασκευαστή. Αν το καλώδιο υποστεί ζημιά, ολόκληρος ο ελεγκτής και η τροφοδοσία θα πρέπει να 
αντικαθίστανται μόνο με γνήσια εξαρτήματα της Nanoleaf®. Η χρήση μη εγκεκριμένων ανταλλακτικών ακυρώνει την εγγύηση και μπορεί να δημιουργήσει σοβαρό κίνδυνο για την ασφάλεια. Το προϊόν 
Nanoleaf® δεν έχει σχεδιαστεί, πιστοποιηθεί ή προορίζεται για χρήση σε: εξόδους κινδύνου, φωτισμό έκτακτης ανάγκης ή άλλες περιπτώσεις που σχετίζονται με κρίσιμα συστήματα ασφάλειας 
ανθρώπων· εξωτερικούς χώρους, ανεξαρτήτως καιρικών συνθηκών· περιοχές ή χώρες διαφορετικές από αυτές για τις οποίες το προϊόν έχει σχεδιαστεί και πιστοποιηθεί προς πώληση. Κατά τη χρήση 
του προϊόντος Nanoleaf®: Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο τον παρεχόμενο ή αυτόν που καθορίζεται από τις οδηγίες έλεγχο για τη λειτουργία της λάμπας. Οι πηγές φωτός ή ξεχωριστός εξοπλισμός ελέγχου δεν 
προορίζονται για χρήση σε συνδυασμό με άλλες εφαρμογές. Η πηγή φωτός αυτής της συσκευής δεν αντικαθίσταται. Όταν φτάσει στο τέλος της ζωής της, πρέπει να αντικαθίσταται ολόκληρο το 
φωτιστικό. Συνθήκες αποθήκευσης· κλειστοί χώροι που περιορίζουν τη ροή του αέρα και/ή παγιδεύουν θερμότητα, γεγονός που συμβάλλει σε θερμοκρασία περιβάλλοντος άνω των 40 βαθμών 
Κελσίου. Αυτό το περιβάλλον ΔΕΝ ΕΠΙΤΡΕΠΕΤΑΙ να χρησιμοποιείται για παροχή ρεύματος ή φόρτιση άλλων ηλεκτρονικών συσκευών.
 
ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΊΕΣ CE Η NanoGrid Limited (Nanoleaf®) δηλώνει ότι η παρούσα συσκευή συμμορφώνεται με τις βασικές απαιτήσεις και άλλες σχετικές διατάξεις της οδηγίας 2014/30/EU. Η δήλωση 
συμμόρφωσης είναι διαθέσιμη στη διεύθυνση https://nanoleaf.me/eudocs. ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΌΣ ΚΑΙ ΣΥΝΤΉΡΗΣΗ - Μην καθαρίζετε τη συσκευή με υγρά ή σπρέι όταν είναι συνδεδεμένη στο ρεύμα. 
Καθαρίστε με ένα μαλακό, στεγνό πανί και μην χρησιμοποιείτε ισχυρά καθαριστικά.

ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΊΕΣ ΕΓΓΎΗΣΗΣ Αυτό το προϊόν έχει εγγύηση ενός έτους από την ημερομηνία αγοράς. Οι ζημιές που προκαλούνται από το χρόνο και τη χρήση δεν εμπίπτουν στο πεδίο εφαρμογής 
της εγγύησης σέρβις. Το πεδίο εφαρμογής της εγγύησης αυτού του προϊόντος δεν περιλαμβάνει βλάβες που οφείλονται σε άλλους παράγοντες εκτός από τα ελαττώματα του ίδιου του προϊόντος.
 

Απόρριψη του παλιού σας προϊόντος: Το προϊόν σας έχει σχεδιαστεί και κατασκευαστεί με υλικά και εξαρτήματα υψηλής ποιότητας, τα οποία μπορούν να ανακυκλωθούν και να 
επαναχρησιμοποιηθούν. Όταν αυτό το σύμβολο του διαγραμμένου κάδου απορριμμάτων είναι προσαρτημένο σε ένα προϊόν, σημαίνει ότι το προϊόν καλύπτεται από την ευρωπαϊκή 
οδηγία 2012/19/ΕΕ. Ενημερωθείτε για το τοπικό σας σύστημα συλλογής ηλεκτρικών και ηλεκτρονικών προϊόντων. Ενεργήστε σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς σας κανόνες και μην πετάτε τα 
παλιά σας προϊόντα μαζί με τα συνήθη οικιακά απορρίμματα. Η σωστή απόρριψη του παλιού σας προϊόντος θα βοηθήσει στην αποφυγή πιθανών αρνητικών συνεπειών για το 
περιβάλλον και την ανθρώπινη υγεία.

ES PANEL DE TERAPIA CON LUZ ROJA – Para rostro y cuerpo. ¿Qué incluye la caja? Panel de terapia con luz roja, cargador USB-C, gafas de protección ocular, soporte de mesa. 
Descripción del dispositivo: Pantalla – Muestra el temporizador de cuenta regresiva y el nivel de intensidad. Temporizador – Presione para alternar entre 10/15/20/25/30 minutos. 
Intensidad – Presione para alternar entre 4 niveles de intensidad, siendo L4 el más fuerte. Presione nuevamente el botón de encendido para confirmar el nivel. Encendido – 
Mantenga presionado durante 2 segundos para encender/apagar. Conjunto de LEDs. Puerto de alimentación – El dispositivo debe estar conectado a una fuente de energía 
durante el uso. Niveles de intensidad: L1 – 1 LED encendido en cada conjunto. L2 – 2 LEDs encendidos en cada conjunto. L3 – 3 LEDs encendidos en cada conjunto. L4 – Los 4 LEDs 



encendidos en cada conjunto. Cómo usarlo: Limpie su piel antes de usar, El panel de terapia de luz roja debe estar conectado a una fuente de alimentación durante su uso, use el 
soporte de mesa ajustable para encontrar el ángulo ideal, póngase las gafas de protección, luego presione el botón de encendido y seleccione el nivel de intensidad y duración de 
la sesión. Advertencias importantes: Este no es un dispositivo médico y no debe utilizarse para tratamientos profesionales ni como sustituto del consejo médico. El efecto real varía 
según la persona. Evite mirar directamente las luces LED. No deje caer ni golpee el producto sobre superficies duras. No lo sumerja en agua. Para limpiarlo, simplemente límpielo con 
un paño húmedo o con alcohol al 70%. Otros dispositivos.

ADVERTENCIAS Este no es un dispositivo médico y no puede utilizarse para tratamientos profesionales ni como sustituto del consejo médico profesional. El efecto real puede variar 
de una persona a otra. Para usuarios primerizos, comience con baja intensidad. Si nota alguna anomalía en la piel, suspenda su uso inmediatamente y consulte a un médico. Este 
producto contiene espectro infrarrojo. No utilice este dispositivo por más de 30 minutos seguidos. Las mujeres embarazadas, los niños, las personas con epilepsia, enfermedades de 
la tiroides o que toman medicación para la tiroides no deben usar este producto. No utilizar si tiene fotoalergia o está tomando medicamentos que puedan causar fotoalergias o 
fotosensibilidad. Evite heridas o áreas con daño en la piel. Las personas con implantes médicos, monitores de ritmo cardíaco u otras condiciones médicas especiales deben 
consultar a un médico antes de usarlo. Cuando el dispositivo está conectado a una fuente de energía para cargarse, no se puede encender. Por favor, lea cuidadosamente esta 
información de seguridad y conserve este documento para referencia futura. Artículos de ayuda y atención al cliente están siempre disponibles en https://nanoleaf.me/support. No 
abra ni desmonte el dispositivo, ya que esto anulará la garantía y hará que el producto sea inseguro para su uso. El cable flexible y la fuente de alimentación no pueden ser 
reemplazados por productos de terceros. Si el cable está dañado, todo el controlador y la fuente de alimentación deben reemplazarse únicamente con equipos originales 
fabricados por Nanoleaf®. Usar componentes de reemplazo no aprobados anulará la garantía y puede representar un grave riesgo de seguridad. Este producto Nanoleaf® no está 
diseñado, certificado ni destinado para su uso en: salidas de emergencia, iluminación de emergencia u otros casos de uso que impliquen sistemas críticos para la seguridad 
humana; áreas exteriores, sin importar las condiciones climáticas; regiones o países distintos a aquellos para los que el producto fue diseñado y certificado para su venta. Al usar 
este producto Nanoleaf®: utilice solo el control proporcionado o especificado en estas instrucciones para operar la lámpara. Las fuentes de luz o unidades de control separadas no 
están destinadas para ser utilizadas en otras aplicaciones combinadas. La fuente de luz de este dispositivo no es reemplazable. Cuando llegue al final de su vida útil, se deberá 
reemplazar toda la luminaria. Condiciones de almacenamiento; lugares cerrados que limitan el flujo de aire y/o retienen el calor, lo que contribuye a una temperatura ambiental 
superior a 40 grados Celsius. Esta interfaz NO ESTÁ PERMITIDA para usarse como fuente de alimentación o carga en otros productos electrónicos.

INFORMACIÓN DE LA CE NanoGrid Limited (Nanoleaf) declara por la presente que este dispositivo cumple con los requisitos esenciales y otras disposiciones pertinentes de la 
Directiva 2014/30/EU. La declaración de conformidad está disponible en https://nanoleaf.me/eudocs. LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO - No limpie el dispositivo con líquidos o 
aerosoles cuando esté conectado a la corriente. Límpielo con un paño seco y suave, y no use productos de limpieza agresivos.

INFORMACIÓN SOBRE LA GARANTÍA Este producto tiene una garantía de un año a partir de la fecha de compra. Los daños causados por el tiempo y el uso no están dentro del 
alcance de la garantía de servicio. El alcance de la garantía de este producto no incluye fallos causados por factores distintos a los defectos propios del producto.

Eliminación de su producto antiguo: Este producto está diseñado y fabricado con materiales y componentes de alta calidad, que pueden ser reciclados y reutilizados. 
Cuando este símbolo de contenedor de basura tachado está adjunto a un producto, significa que está cubierto por la Directiva Europea 2012/19/EU. Infórmese sobre el 
sistema de recogida local para productos eléctricos y electrónicos. Por favor, actúe de acuerdo con las normas locales y no deseche sus productos antiguos con la basura 
normal del hogar. La correcta eliminación de su producto antiguo ayudará a prevenir posibles consecuencias negativas para el medio ambiente y la salud humana.

ET PUNASE VALGUSE TERAAPIAPANEEL – Näole ja kehale. Mis on karbis? Punase valguse teraapiapaneel, USB-C laadija, silmade kaitseprillid, lauastatiiv. Seadme ülevaade: Ekraan – 
kuvab taimeri ja intensiivsuse taseme. Taimer – Vajutage, et valida 10/15/20/25/30 minuti vahel. Intensiivsus – Vajutage, et valida 4 intensiivsustaseme vahel, kusjuures L4 on 
tugevaim. Vajutage toitenuppu uuesti, et kinnitada intensiivsuse tase. Toide – Hoidke all 2 sekundit sisselülitamiseks/väljalülitamiseks. LED-klaster. Toiteport – Seade peab kasutamise 



ajal olema ühendatud toiteallikaga. Intensiivsuse tasemed: L1 – 1 LED iga klastri sees on sisse lülitatud. L2 – 2 LED-i iga klastri sees on sisse lülitatud. L3 – 3 LEDs-i iga klastri sees on 
sisse lülitatud. L4 – Kõik 4 LEDs-i iga klastri sees on sisse lülitatud. Kuidas kasutada: Puhastage nahk enne kasutamist, Punase valguse teraapiapaneel peab kasutamise ajal olema 
ühendatud toiteallikaga, reguleerige lauastatiiv sobiva nurga alla, pange kaitseprillid ette, seejärel vajutage toitenuppu ning valige intensiivsus ja kasutusaeg. Tähtis: Tegemist ei ole 
meditsiiniseadmega ning seda ei tohi kasutada professionaalse ravi ega arsti nõuande asendajana. Mõju võib inimeseti erineda. Vältige otse LED-tulede vaatamist. Ärge visake ega 
pillake toodet kõvadele pindadele. Ärge kastke vees. Puhastamiseks pühkige niiske lapiga või kasutage 70% alkoholi. Muud seadmed

HOIATUSED See ei ole meditsiiniseade ega tohi seda kasutada professionaalseks raviks ega professionaalse meditsiinilise nõuande asendajana. Kasutuse tegelik mõju võib inimeseti 
erineda. Esmakordsel kasutamisel alustage madala intensiivsusega. Kui ilmnevad naha kõrvalekalded, lõpetage kasutamine kohe ja pöörduge arsti poole. See toode sisaldab 
infrapunakiirgust. Ärge kasutage seadet järjest rohkem kui 30 minutit. Rasedad naised, lapsed, epilepsiaga inimesed, kilpnäärmehaiged või need, kes võtavad kilpnäärmeravimeid, ei 
tohiks seda toodet kasutada. Mitte kasutada valgustundlikkuse või fotosensitiivsust põhjustavate ravimite tarvitamise korral. Vältige kasutamist haavadel või nahavigastustega 
aladel. Eriliste meditsiiniliste implantaatide, südamemonitoride või terviseprobleemidega inimesed peaksid enne kasutamist arstiga nõu pidama. Kui seade on laadimiseks ühendatud 
vooluvõrku, ei saa seda sisse lülitada. Palun lugege neid ohutusjuhiseid hoolikalt ja hoidke see dokument edaspidiseks alles. Abiartiklid ja klienditugi on alati saadaval aadressil 
https://nanoleaf.me/support. Ärge avage ega demonteerige seadet, kuna see tühistab garantii ja muudab toote kasutamise ohtlikuks. Painduvat kaablit ja toiteadapterit ei tohi 
asendada kolmanda osapoole toodetega. Kui kaabel on kahjustatud, tuleb kogu kontroller ja toiteallikas asendada ainult Nanoleaf® originaalosadega. Mis tahes volitamata varuosa 
kasutamine tühistab garantii ja võib põhjustada tõsise ohu ohutusele. See Nanoleaf® toode ei ole mõeldud, sertifitseeritud ega sobiv kasutamiseks: hädaväljapääsudes, 
hädavalgustuses või muudes inimohutust puudutavates kriitilistes süsteemides; välistingimustes, olenemata ilmast; piirkondades või riikides, mis erinevad nendest, kuhu toode on 
mõeldud ja sertifitseeritud müügiks. Selle Nanoleaf® toote kasutamisel: kasutage ainult kaasasolevat või juhistes määratud juhtimisseadet. Valgusallikad või eraldi juhtimisseadmed ei 
ole mõeldud kasutamiseks muudes kombinatsioonides. Selle seadme valgusallikas ei ole vahetatav. Kui valgusallikas jõuab elu lõpuni, tuleb kogu valgusti välja vahetada. 
Hoiutingimused; suletud kohad, mis piiravad õhu liikumist ja/või hoiavad soojust kinni, mis põhjustab ümbritseva keskkonna temperatuuri tõusu üle 40 kraadi Celsiuse järgi. Seda liidest 
EI TOHI kasutada toiteallikana ega laadimiseks teistes elektroonikaseadmetes.

CE TEAVE NanoGrid Limited (Nanoleaf®) kinnitab käesolevaga, et see seade vastab direktiivi 2014/30/EU olulistele nõuetele ja muudele asjakohastele sätetele. 
Vastavusdeklaratsioon on saadaval aadressil https://nanoleaf.me/eudocs. PUHASTAMINE JA HOOLDUS - Ärge puhastage seadet vedelike või pihustitega, kui see on ühendatud 
vooluvõrku. Puhastage pehme kuiva lapiga ja ärge kasutage tugevaid puhastusvahendeid.

GARANTII TEAVE Sellel tootel on üheaastane garantii alates ostukuupäevast. Aja jooksul ja kasutamise käigus tekkinud kahjustused ei kuulu teenindusgarantii alla. Selle toote garantii 
ei kata rikkeid, mis on põhjustatud muudest teguritest kui toote enda vead.
 

Teie toode on disainitud ja valmistatud kvaliteetsetest materjalidest ja komponentidest, mida saab taaskasutada ja ümber töödelda. Kui tootele on lisatud see 
läbikriipsutatud ratastega prügikasti sümbol, tähendab see, et toode kuulub Euroopa direktiivi 2012/19/EL alla. Palun uurige oma kohaliku elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmete 
kogumissüsteemi kohta. Järgige kohalikke eeskirju ning ärge visake oma vana toodet tavalise olmeprügi hulka. Toote nõuetekohane kõrvaldamine aitab vältida võimalikke 
negatiivseid tagajärgi keskkonnale ja inimeste tervisele.

FI PUNAVALOHOITOPANEELI – Kasvoille ja vartalolle. Mitä pakkauksessa on? Punavalohoitopaneeli, USB-C-laturi, silmäsuojalasit, pöytäteline. Laitteen yleiskuvaus: Näyttö – Näyttää 
ajan ja voimakkuustason. Ajastin – Paina vaihtaaksesi 10/15/20/25/30 minuutin välillä. Voimakkuus – Paina vaihtaaksesi neljän voimakkuustason välillä, L4 on voimakkain. Paina 
virtapainiketta uudelleen vahvistaaksesi voimakkuustaso. Virta – Pidä painettuna 2 sekuntia laitteen kytkemiseksi päälle/pois. LED-ryhmä. Virtaportti – Laite on kytkettävä 
virtalähteeseen käytön aikana. Voimakkuustasot: L1 – 1 LED jokaisessa ryhmässä on päällä. L2 – 2 LEDiä jokaisessa ryhmässä on päällä. L3 – 3 LEDiä jokaisessa ryhmässä on päällä. L4 
– Kaikki 4 LEDiä jokaisessa ryhmässä on päällä. Käyttöohje: Puhdista iho ennen käyttöä, Punavaloterapiapaneeli on käytön aikana liitettävä virtalähteeseen, säädä kulma 



pöytätelineellä, laita suojalasit päähän, paina virtapainiketta ja valitse voimakkuus sekä käyttöaika. Tärkeää: Tämä ei ole lääkinnällinen laite, eikä sitä saa käyttää ammattimaiseen 
hoitoon tai lääkärin ohjeiden sijaan. Vaikutukset vaihtelevat henkilöittäin. Älä katso suoraan LED-valoihin. Älä pudota tai heitä laitetta koville pinnoille. Älä upota veteen. Puhdista 
kostealla liinalla tai 70 % alkoholilla. Muut laitteet

VAROITUKSET Tämä ei ole lääketieteellinen laite, eikä sitä saa käyttää ammattimaiseen hoitoon tai korvaamaan lääkärin neuvoja. Käyttövaikutus voi vaihdella henkilöittäin. 
Ensikertalaisten tulisi aloittaa matalalla intensiteetillä. Jos iholla esiintyy poikkeavuuksia, lopeta käyttö heti ja ota yhteys lääkäriin. Tämä tuote sisältää infrapunaspektrin. Älä käytä 
laitetta yli 30 minuuttia kerrallaan. Raskaana olevat, lapset, epilepsiaa sairastavat, kilpirauhaspotilaat tai kilpirauhaslääkityksellä olevat eivät saa käyttää tätä tuotetta. Älä käytä 
valoyliherkkyydessä tai lääkkeiden kanssa, jotka voivat aiheuttaa valoherkkyyttä. Vältä haavoja ja ihovaurioita. Henkilöiden, joilla on lääkinnällisiä implantteja, sydämen sykemittareita 
tai muita erityisiä sairauksia, tulee neuvotella lääkärin kanssa ennen käyttöä. Laitetta ei voi kytkeä päälle, kun se on latauksessa. Lue nämä turvallisuustiedot huolellisesti ja säilytä 
tämä asiakirja tulevaa käyttöä varten. Ohjeartikkeleita ja asiakastuki ovat aina saatavilla osoitteessa https://nanoleaf.me/support. Älä avaa tai pura laitetta, koska se mitätöi takuun 
ja tekee tuotteesta vaarallisen käyttää. Taipuisaa kaapelia ja virtalähdettä ei voi korvata kolmannen osapuolen tuotteilla. Jos kaapeli vaurioituu, koko ohjain ja virtalähde on 
vaihdettava vain Nanoleaf®-valmistajan alkuperäisosilla. Hyväksymättömien varaosien käyttö mitätöi takuun ja voi aiheuttaa vakavan turvallisuusriskin. Tämä Nanoleaf®-tuote ei ole 
suunniteltu, sertifioitu tai tarkoitettu käytettäväksi: hätäuloskäynneissä, hätävalaistuksessa tai muissa ihmisten turvallisuuteen liittyvissä kriittisissä järjestelmissä; ulkotiloissa, 
sääolosuhteista riippumatta; alueilla tai maissa, jotka eroavat niistä, joihin tuote on tarkoitettu ja sertifioitu myytäväksi. Kun käytät tätä Nanoleaf®-tuotetta: käytä vain mukana 
toimitettua tai ohjeissa määritettyä ohjainta lampun ohjaamiseen. Valonlähteet tai erilliset ohjauslaitteet eivät ole tarkoitettu käytettäväksi muissa yhdistetyissä sovelluksissa. Tämän 
laitteen valonlähde ei ole vaihdettavissa. Kun valonlähde saavuttaa elinkaarensa lopun, koko valaisin on vaihdettava. Säilytysolosuhteet; suljetut tilat, jotka rajoittavat ilmanvaihtoa 
ja/tai sitovat lämpöä, mikä nostaa ympäristön lämpötilan yli 40 celsiusasteen. Tätä liitäntää EI SAA käyttää virtalähteenä tai lataukseen muissa elektronisissa laitteissa.

CE-TIEDOT NanoGrid Limited (Nanoleaf®) ilmoittaa täten, että tämä laite on direktiivin 2014/30/EU olennaisten vaatimusten ja muiden asiaankuuluvien säännösten mukainen. 
Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on saatavilla osoitteessa https://nanoleaf.me/eudocs. PUHDISTUS JA HUOLTO - Älä puhdista laitetta nesteillä tai suihkeilla, kun se on kytkettynä 
virtalähteeseen. Puhdista pehmeällä kuivalla liinalla äläkä käytä voimakkaita puhdistusaineita.

TAKUUTIEDOT Tällä tuotteella on yhden vuoden takuu ostopäivästä lähtien. Ajankulun ja käytön aiheuttamat vahingot eivät kuulu palvelutakuun piiriin. Tämän tuotteen takuu ei kata 
vikoja, jotka johtuvat muista tekijöistä kuin itse tuotteen vioista.
 

Vanhan tuotteen hävittäminen: Tuotteenne on suunniteltu ja valmistettu korkealaatuisista materiaaleista ja komponenteista, jotka voidaan kierrättää ja uudelleenkäyttää. 
Kun tämä yliviivattu roskakorin symboli on kiinnitetty tuotteeseen, se tarkoittaa, että tuote kuuluu Euroopan unionin direktiivin 2012/19/EU piiriin. Tutustu paikalliseen sähköisten 
ja elektronisten laitteiden keräysjärjestelmään. Noudata paikallisia sääntöjä äläkä hävitä vanhoja tuotteita yhdessä normaalin kotitalousjätteen kanssa. Oikea vanhan 
tuotteen hävittäminen auttaa ehkäisemään mahdollisia haitallisia vaikutuksia ympäristölle ja terveydelle.

FR AVERTISSEMENTS Cet appareil n’est pas un dispositif médical et ne peut être utilisé à des fins de traitement professionnel ni remplacer un avis médical. Les e�ets peuvent varier 
d’une personne à l’autre. Pour les premières utilisations, commencez par une intensité faible. En cas de réaction inhabituelle de la peau, arrêtez immédiatement l’utilisation et 
consultez un professionnel de santé. Ce produit émet un spectre infrarouge. Ne pas utiliser l’appareil pendant plus de 30 minutes consécutives. Femmes enceintes, enfants, personnes 
épileptiques, patients sou�rant de troubles thyroïdiens ou sous traitement thyroïdien ne doivent pas utiliser ce produit. Ne pas utiliser en cas de photoallergies ou lors de la prise de 
médicaments pouvant provoquer des photoallergies ou une photosensibilité. Évitez les plaies et les zones de la peau présentant des traumatismes. Les personnes portant des 
implants médicaux spécifiques, des moniteurs de fréquence cardiaque, ou sou�rant de conditions médicales particulières doivent consulter un médecin avant utilisation. Lorsque 



l’appareil est branché pour être rechargé, il ne peut pas être utilisé. Veuillez lire attentivement ces consignes de sécurité et conserver ce document pour toute référence future. Des 
articles d’aide et un service client sont disponibles sur https://nanoleaf.me/support. N’ouvrez pas et ne démontez pas l’appareil, car cela annulerait la garantie et rendrait le produit 
dangereux. Le câble flexible et l’alimentation ne peuvent être remplacés par un produit tiers. En cas de dommage, l’ensemble contrôleur/alimentation doit être remplacé uniquement 
par un équipement d’origine Nanoleaf®. L’utilisation de composants non approuvés annule la garantie et peut présenter un risque sérieux pour la sécurité. Ce produit Nanoleaf® 
n’est pas conçu, certifié ou destiné à une utilisation dans des sorties ou éclairages de secours, ou tout système critique pour la sécurité humaine ; en extérieur, quelles que soient les 
conditions météorologiques ; ni dans des pays autres que celui pour lequel il est certifié. Utilisez uniquement les commandes fournies ou spécifiées pour contrôler la lampe. Les 
sources lumineuses ou équipements de commande séparés ne doivent pas être utilisés dans d’autres applications. La source lumineuse de cet appareil n’est pas remplaçable. 
Lorsque celle-ci atteint la fin de sa vie, l’ensemble du luminaire doit être remplacé. Conditions de stockage ; endroits clos limitant la circulation de l’air et/ou retenant la chaleur, 
contribuant à une température ambiante supérieure à 40 degrés Celsius. Cette interface N’EST PAS AUTORISÉE pour l’alimentation ou la recharge d’autres produits électroniques.

INFORMATION CE NanoGrid Limited (Nanoleaf) déclare par la présente que cet appareil est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres dispositions pertinentes de la directive 
2014/30/EU. La déclaration de conformité est disponible sur https://nanoleaf.me/eudocs. NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN - Ne nettoyez pas l’appareil avec des liquides ou des sprays 
lorsqu’il est branché. Nettoyez avec un chi�on doux et sec, et n’utilisez pas de produits de nettoyage agressifs.

IC L’émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est conforme aux CNRd’Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada applicables aux 
appareils radioexempts de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes : 1. L’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage; 
2. L ’ appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d’en compromettre le fonctionnement. 
Cet ééquipement est conforme aux limites d exposition aux rayonnements de la IC éétablies pour un environnement non contrôéé. Cet ééquipement doit êêtre installé et fonctionner 
à au moins 20 cm de distance d un radiateur ou de votre corps. CAN ICES-005 (B) / NMB-005 (B) 

GARANTIE Ce produit est couvert par une garantie d'un an à compter de la date d'achat. Les dommages dus à l'usure et au temps ne sont pas couverts par la garantie de service.
La garantie de ce produit n'inclut pas les défaillances causées par des facteurs autres que des défauts propres au produit lui-même.

Recyclage de votre ancien produit : Votre produit est conçu et fabriqué avec des matériaux et des composants de haute qualité, qui peuvent être recyclés et réutilisés. 
Lorsque le symbole de la poubelle barrée est apposé sur un produit, cela signifie que ce dernier est couvert par la directive européenne 2012/19/EU. Renseignez-vous sur le 
système local de collecte des produits électriques et électroniques. Respectez les règles locales et ne jetez pas vos anciens produits avec les ordures ménagères. 
L'élimination correcte de votre ancien produit contribuera à prévenir les conséquences négatives potentielles pour l'environnement et la santé humaine.

HR PANEL ZA TERAPIJU CRVENIM SVJETLOM – Za lice i tijelo. Što je u kutiji? Panel za terapiju crvenim svjetlom, USB-C punjač, zaštitne naočale, stolni stalak. Pregled uređaja: Zaslon – 
Prikazuje odbrojavanje i razinu intenziteta. Timer – Pritisnite za odabir vremena od 10/15/20/25/30 minuta. Intenzitet – Pritisnite za odabir između 4 razine intenziteta, pri čemu je L4 
najjača. Ponovno pritisnite gumb za uključivanje kako biste potvrdili razinu. Napajanje – Pritisnite i držite 2 sekundi za uključivanje/isključivanje. LED klaster. Priključak za napajanje – 
Uređaj mora biti priključen na izvor napajanja tijekom korištenja. Razine intenziteta: L1 – 1 LED u svakom klasteru je upaljen. L2 – 2 LED-a u svakom klasteru su upaljena. L3 – 3 LEDs-a 
u svakom klasteru su upaljena. L4 – Sva 4 LEDs-a u svakom klasteru su upaljena. Kako koristiti: Očistite kožu prije uporabe, Panel za terapiju crvenim svjetlom mora biti spojen na izvor 
napajanja tijekom uporabe, podesite kut pomoću stalka, stavite zaštitne naočale, pritisnite gumb za uključivanje i odaberite razinu intenziteta i trajanje. Važne napomene: Ovo nije 
medicinski uređaj i ne može se koristiti za profesionalno liječenje niti kao zamjena za savjet liječnika. Učinci korištenja mogu se razlikovati od osobe do osobe. Izbjegavajte gledanje 
izravno u LED svjetla. Ne bacajte niti ispuštajte uređaj na tvrde površine. Ne uranjajte u vodu. Za čišćenje obrišite vlažnom krpom ili s 70 % alkohola. Ostali uređaji.

UPOZORENJA Ovo nije medicinski uređaj i ne može se koristiti za profesionalno liječenje niti kao zamjena za stručni medicinski savjet. Stvarni učinak korištenja varira od osobe do 



osobe. Za početnike se preporučuje korištenje s niskom razinom intenziteta. Ako se na koži pojavi bilo kakva abnormalnost, odmah prekinite s uporabom i obratite se liječniku. Ovaj 
proizvod sadrži infracrveni spektar. Ne koristiti dulje od 30 minuta odjednom. Trudnice, djeca, osobe s epilepsijom, bolesti štitnjače ili koje uzimaju lijekove za štitnjaču ne bi trebali 
koristiti ovaj proizvod. Ne koristiti kod fotoalergija ili tijekom uzimanja lijekova koji mogu izazvati fotoosjetljivost. Izbjegavajte rane i područja s oštećenjem kože. Osobe koje koriste 
medicinske implantate, monitore otkucaja srca ili imaju posebna medicinska stanja trebaju se posavjetovati s liječnikom prije upotrebe. Kada je uređaj priključen na napajanje radi 
punjenja, ne može se uključiti. Pažljivo pročitajte ove sigurnosne informacije i sačuvajte ovaj dokument za buduću upotrebu. Članci za pomoć i korisnička podrška uvijek su dostupni na 
https://nanoleaf.me/support. Ne otvarajte niti rastavljajte uređaj jer će to poništiti jamstvo i učiniti proizvod nesigurnim za korištenje. Fleksibilni kabel i napajanje ne mogu se 
zamijeniti proizvodima treće strane. Ako je kabel oštećen, cijeli upravljač i napajanje moraju se zamijeniti isključivo originalnom opremom koju proizvodi Nanoleaf®. Korištenje 
neodobrenih zamjenskih dijelova poništit će jamstvo i može predstavljati ozbiljnu sigurnosnu prijetnju. Ovaj proizvod Nanoleaf® nije dizajniran, certificiran niti namijenjen za upotrebu 
u: izlazima u nuždi, hitnoj rasvjeti ili drugim situacijama koje uključuju kritične sustave za sigurnost ljudi; vanjskim prostorima, bez obzira na vremenske uvjete; regijama ili zemljama koje 
se razlikuju od onih za koje je proizvod namijenjen i certificiran za prodaju. Prilikom korištenja ovog proizvoda Nanoleaf®: koristite samo upravljač koji je priložen ili naveden u ovim 
uputama. Izvori svjetlosti ili odvojeni upravljački elementi nisu namijenjeni za kombiniranu upotrebu u drugim aplikacijama. Izvor svjetlosti ovog uređaja nije zamjenjiv. Kada izvor 
svjetlosti dosegne kraj svog vijeka trajanja, potrebno je zamijeniti cijeli uređaj. Uvjeti skladištenja; zatvoreni prostori koji ograničavaju protok zraka i/ili zadržavaju toplinu, što doprinosi 
temperaturi okoline iznad 40 stupnjeva Celzija. Ovo sučelje NIJE DOZVOLJENO koristiti za napajanje ili punjenje drugih elektroničkih uređaja.

CE INFORMACIJE NanoGrid Limited (Nanoleaf®) ovime izjavljuje da je ovaj uređaj u skladu s osnovnim zahtjevima i drugim relevantnim odredbama Direktive 2014/30/EU. Izjava o 
sukladnosti dostupna je na https://nanoleaf.me/eudocs. ČIŠĆENJE I ODRŽAVANJE - Ne čistite uređaj tekućinama ili sprejevima dok je priključen na struju. Očistite ga mekom suhom 
krpom i nemojte koristiti agresivna sredstva za čišćenje.

INFORMACIJE O JAMSTVU Ovaj proizvod ima jednogodišnje jamstvo od datuma kupnje. Oštećenja uzrokovana vremenom i upotrebom nisu obuhvaćena jamstvenim servisom. 
Jamstvo ovog proizvoda ne pokriva kvarove uzrokovane bilo kojim čimbenicima osim nedostacima samog proizvoda.
 

Zbrinjavanje vašeg starog proizvoda: Vaš proizvod je dizajniran i proizveden od visokokvalitetnih materijala i komponenti, koje se mogu reciklirati i ponovo upotrijebiti. Kada je 
simbol precrtane kante za otpad pričvršćen na proizvod, to znači da je proizvod obuhvaćen europskom Direktivom 2012/19/EU. Informirajte se o lokalnom sustavu prikupljanja 
električnih i elektroničkih proizvoda. Postupajte u skladu s lokalnim propisima i ne odlažite stare proizvode s uobičajenim kućnim otpadom. Ispravno zbrinjavanje vašeg starog 
proizvoda pomaže u sprječavanju mogućih negativnih posljedica po okoliš i ljudsko zdravlje.

HU VÖRÖSFÉNY-TERÁPIÁS PANEL – Arcra és testre. Mi van a dobozban? Vörösfény-terápiás panel, USB-C töltő, védőszemüveg, asztali állvány. Készülék áttekintése: Kijelző – 
Megjeleníti a visszaszámlálót és az intenzitási szintet. Időzítő – Nyomja meg a 10/15/20/25/30 perces visszaszámláló közötti váltáshoz. Intenzitás – Nyomja meg a 4 intenzitási szint 
közötti váltáshoz, L4 a legerősebb. Nyomja meg újra a bekapcsoló gombot az intenzitási szint megerősítéséhez. Bekapcsolás – Nyomva tartva 2 másodpercig a ki-/bekapcsoláshoz.  
LED klaszter. Tápellátási port – A készüléket használat közben csatlakoztatni kell az áramforráshoz. Intenzitási szintek: L1 – Minden klaszterben 1 LED világít. L2 – Minden klaszterben 2 
LEDs világít. L3 – Minden klaszterben 3 LEDs világít. L4 – Minden klaszterben mind a 4 LEDs világít. Használat módja: Tisztítsa meg a bőrt használat előtt, A vörös fényterápiás panelt 
használat közben csatlakoztatni kell az áramforráshoz, állítsa be a megfelelő szöget az állvánnyal, vegye fel a védőszemüveget, majd nyomja meg a bekapcsoló gombot, és válassza 
ki az intenzitási szintet és az időtartamot. Fontos tudnivalók: Ez nem orvosi eszköz, és nem használható professzionális kezelésre vagy orvosi tanács helyettesítésére. A használat 
hatása személyenként eltérő lehet. Ne nézzen közvetlenül a LED fényekbe. Ne ejtse le és ne dobja kemény felületre. Ne merítse vízbe. Tisztításához törölje le nedves ruhával vagy 
70%-os alkohollal. Egyéb eszközök.

FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK Ez nem orvostechnikai eszköz, és nem használható professzionális kezelésre vagy orvosi tanácsadás helyettesítésére. A használat tényleges hatása személyenként 
eltérő lehet. Első használatkor alacsony intenzitással kezdje. Ha bármilyen rendellenességet észlel a bőrén, azonnal hagyja abba a használatot, és forduljon szakorvoshoz. Ez a termék 



infravörös spektrumot tartalmaz. Ne használja a készüléket 30 percnél tovább egyhuzamban. Terhes nők, gyermekek, epilepsziások, pajzsmirigy-betegek vagy pajzsmirigygyógyszert 
szedők ne használják ezt a terméket. Ne használja fényérzékenység vagy olyan gyógyszerek szedése esetén, amelyek fényérzékenységet válthatnak ki. Kerülje a sebeket és a bőr 
sérült területeit. Azok, akik orvosi implantátumot, szívritmus-figyelőt használnak, vagy speciális egészségügyi állapotuk van, használat előtt konzultáljanak orvosukkal. A készülék 
töltés közben nem kapcsolható be. Kérjük, olvassa el figyelmesen ezt a biztonsági tájékoztatót, és őrizze meg a dokumentumot későbbi felhasználás céljából. Segédcikkek és 
ügyfélszolgálat bármikor elérhető a https://nanoleaf.me/support oldalon. Ne nyissa fel és ne szerelje szét a készüléket, mert ez érvényteleníti a garanciát, és a termék nem lesz 
biztonságosan használható. A rugalmas kábel és a tápegység nem cserélhető harmadik fél termékeire. Ha a kábel megsérül, a teljes vezérlőt és tápegységet kizárólag a Nanoleaf® 
eredeti alkatrészeire szabad cserélni. Nem jóváhagyott alkatrészek használata érvényteleníti a garanciát, és súlyos biztonsági kockázatot jelenthet. Ez a Nanoleaf® termék nem 
alkalmas, nem tanúsított és nem rendeltetésszerűen használható: vészkijáratokban, vészvilágításban vagy más, az emberi biztonságot érintő kritikus rendszerekben; kültéren, az 
időjárási körülményektől függetlenül; olyan régiókban vagy országokban, amelyek nem azok, ahol a terméket forgalomba hozták és tanúsították. A Nanoleaf® termék használatakor: 
csak az utasításokban megadott vagy mellékelt vezérlőt használja a lámpa működtetésére. A fényforrások vagy külön vezérlőegységek nem használhatók más alkalmazásokkal 
kombinálva. A készülék fényforrása nem cserélhető. Amikor a fényforrás élettartama lejár, a teljes világítótestet ki kell cserélni. Tárolási feltételek; zárt helyek, amelyek korlátozzák a 
légáramlást és/vagy csapdába ejtik a hőt, ezáltal hozzájárulva a 40 Celsius-fok feletti környezeti hőmérséklethez. Ez az interfész NEM HASZNÁLHATÓ más elektronikai termékek 
áramellátására vagy töltésére.

CE INFORMÁCIÓ A NanoGrid Limited (Nanoleaf®) ezúton kijelenti, hogy ez az eszköz megfelel a 2014/30/EU irányelv alapvető követelményeinek és egyéb vonatkozó rendelkezéseinek. 
A megfelelőségi nyilatkozat elérhető a következő weboldalon: https://nanoleaf.me/eudocs. TISZTÍTÁS ÉS KARBANTARTÁS - Ne tisztítsa a készüléket folyadékokkal vagy permetekkel, 
amíg az áram alatt van. Tisztítsa puha, száraz ruhával, és ne használjon erős tisztítószereket.

GARANCIA INFORMÁCIÓK Ez a termék egyéves garanciával rendelkezik a vásárlás dátumától számítva. Az idő múlásából és a használatból eredő károk nem tartoznak a garanciális 
szolgáltatás körébe. A garancia nem vonatkozik olyan meghibásodásokra, amelyek nem a termék saját hibájából adódnak.
 

Régi termékének ártalmatlanítása: Terméke kiváló minőségű anyagokból és alkatrészekből készült, amelyek újrahasznosíthatók és újrafelhasználhatók. Ha egy terméken 
áthúzott kuka szimbólum található, az azt jelenti, hogy az a 2012/19/EU európai irányelv hatálya alá tartozik. Kérjük, tájékozódjon a helyi elektromos és elektronikus termékek 
gyűjtési rendszeréről. Tartsa be a helyi előírásokat, és ne dobja ki régi termékeit a háztartási hulladékkal együtt. A megfelelő ártalmatlanítás segít megelőzni a környezetre és 
az emberi egészségre gyakorolt   esetleges káros hatásokat.

IT PANNELLO PER TERAPIA CON LUCE ROSSA – Per viso e corpo. Cosa contiene la confezione? Pannello per terapia con luce rossa, caricatore USB-C, occhiali protettivi, supporto da 
tavolo. Panoramica del dispositivo: Schermo – Mostra il timer e il livello di intensità. Timer – Premere per selezionare tra 10/15/20/25/30 minuti. Intensità – Premere per scorrere tra 4 
livelli di intensità, con L4 come il più forte. Premere nuovamente il pulsante di accensione per confermare il livello. Accensione – Tenere premuto per 5 secondi per 
accendere/spegnere. Cluster LED. Porta di alimentazione – Il dispositivo deve essere collegato a una fonte di alimentazione durante l’uso. Livelli di intensità: L1 – 1 LED acceso in ogni 
cluster. L2 – 2 LEDs accesi in ogni cluster. L3 – 3 LEDs accesi in ogni cluster. L4 – Tutti e 4 i LEDs accesi in ogni cluster. Come si usa: Detergere la pelle prima dell’uso, Il pannello per la 
terapia con luce rossa deve essere collegato a una fonte di alimentazione durante l'uso, regolare l’angolazione con il supporto, indossare gli occhiali protettivi, poi premere il pulsante 
di accensione e selezionare il livello e la durata della sessione. Note importanti: Questo non è un dispositivo medico e non può essere usato per trattamenti professionali o come 
sostituto del parere medico. Gli e�etti possono variare da persona a persona. Evitare di guardare direttamente nelle luci LED. Non gettare o far cadere il prodotto su superfici dure. 
Non immergere in acqua. Per la pulizia, passare un panno umido o alcool al 70%. Altri dispositivi

AVVERTENZE Questo non è un dispositivo medico e non può essere utilizzato per trattamenti professionali né come sostituto di consigli medici. L'e�etto e�ettivo può variare da 
persona a persona. Per i nuovi utenti, si consiglia di iniziare con un’intensità bassa. In caso di anomalie cutanee, interrompere immediatamente l’uso e consultare un medico. Questo 



prodotto contiene uno spettro a infrarossi. Non utilizzare per più di 30 minuti consecutivi. Le donne in gravidanza, i bambini, le persone con epilessia, disturbi alla tiroide o che 
assumono farmaci per la tiroide non devono utilizzare questo prodotto. Non utilizzare in caso di fotosensibilità o se si assumono farmaci fotosensibilizzanti. Evitare l’uso su ferite o aree 
con traumi cutanei. Chi utilizza impianti medici speciali, monitor cardiaci o ha condizioni mediche particolari, deve consultare un medico prima dell’uso. Quando il dispositivo è 
collegato all’alimentazione per la ricarica, non può essere acceso. Leggere attentamente queste informazioni di sicurezza e conservare questo documento per riferimento futuro. 
Articoli di supporto e assistenza clienti sono sempre disponibili su https://nanoleaf.me/support. Non aprire né smontare il dispositivo, poiché ciò invaliderà la garanzia e renderà il 
prodotto non sicuro per l’uso. Il cavo flessibile e l’alimentatore non possono essere sostituiti con prodotti di terze parti. Se il cavo è danneggiato, l’intero controller e l’alimentatore 
devono essere sostituiti solo con componenti originali forniti da Nanoleaf®. L’uso di componenti di ricambio non approvati invalida la garanzia e può rappresentare un serio rischio 
per la sicurezza. Questo prodotto Nanoleaf® non è progettato, certificato o destinato all’uso in: uscite di emergenza, illuminazione di emergenza o altri casi d’uso che coinvolgono 
sistemi critici per la sicurezza delle persone; aree esterne, indipendentemente dalle condizioni atmosferiche; regioni o paesi diversi da quelli per i quali il prodotto è stato progettato e 
certificato per la vendita. Quando si utilizza questo prodotto Nanoleaf®: utilizzare solo il comando fornito o specificato in queste istruzioni per controllare la lampada. Le sorgenti 
luminose o le unità di controllo separate non sono destinate all’uso in combinazione con altre applicazioni. La sorgente luminosa di questo dispositivo non è sostituibile. Quando 
raggiunge la fine della sua vita utile, è necessario sostituire l’intero apparecchio. Condizioni di conservazione; ambienti chiusi che limitano il flusso d’aria e/o intrappolano il calore 
contribuendo a una temperatura ambientale superiore ai 40 gradi Celsius. Questa interfaccia NON È CONSENTITA per l’alimentazione o la ricarica di altri dispositivi elettronici.

INFORMAZIONI CE NanoGrid Limited (Nanoleaf®) dichiara che questo dispositivo è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni pertinenti della Direttiva 2014/30/EU. La 
dichiarazione di conformità è disponibile sul sito https://nanoleaf.me/eudocs. PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE - Non pulire il dispositivo con liquidi o spray quando è collegato alla 
corrente. Pulire con un panno morbido e asciutto e non usare detergenti aggressivi.

INFORMAZIONI SULLA GARANZIA Questo prodotto ha una garanzia di un anno dalla data di acquisto. I danni causati dal tempo e dall'uso non rientrano nell'ambito della garanzia di 
assistenza. L'ambito della garanzia di questo prodotto non comprende i guasti causati da fattori diversi dai difetti del prodotto stesso.
 

Smaltimento del vecchio prodotto: Il vostro prodotto è stato progettato e realizzato con materiali e componenti di alta qualità, che possono essere riciclati e riutilizzati. 
Quando il simbolo del cassonetto barrato è apposto su un prodotto, significa che il prodotto è coperto dalla Direttiva europea 2012/19/UE. Informatevi sul sistema locale di 
raccolta dei prodotti elettrici ed elettronici. Si prega di agire secondo le norme locali e di non smaltire i vecchi prodotti con i normali rifiuti domestici. Il corretto smaltimento 
del vecchio prodotto contribuirà a prevenire potenziali conseguenze negative per l'ambiente e la salute umana.

LT RAUDONOS ŠVIESOS TERAPIJOS PANELĖ – Veidui ir kūnui. Kas yra dėžutėje? Raudonos šviesos terapijos panelė, USB-C įkroviklis, akių apsauginiai akiniai, stalo stovas. Prietaiso 
apžvalga: Ekranas – rodo laikmatį ir intensyvumo lygį. Laikmatis – Paspauskite, kad pasirinktumėte 10/15/20/25/30 minučių laikmatį. Intensyvumas – Paspauskite, kad pasirinktumėte 
vieną iš 4 intensyvumo lygių, kur L4 yra stipriausias. Paspauskite maitinimo mygtuką dar kartą, kad patvirtintumėte intensyvumą. Maitinimas – laikykite paspaudę 2 s, kad įjungtumėte 
/ išjungtumėte. LED klasteris. Maitinimo jungtis – prietaisas turi būti prijungtas prie maitinimo šaltinio naudojimo metu. Intensyvumo lygiai: L1 – kiekviename LED klasteryje įjungtas 1 
LED. L2 – įjungti 2 LEDs. L3 – įjungti 3 LEDs. L4 – įjungti visi 4 LEDs. Naudojimo instrukcija: Prieš naudojimą nuvalykite odą, Raudonos šviesos terapijos skydas naudojimo metu turi būti 
prijungtas prie maitinimo šaltinio, naudokite reguliuojamą stalo stovą, kad nustatytumėte tinkamą kampą, užsidėkite apsauginius akinius, tada paspauskite maitinimo mygtuką ir 
pasirinkite intensyvumo lygį bei trukmę. Svarbi informacija: Tai nėra medicinos prietaisas ir negali būti naudojamas profesionaliam gydymui ar kaip medicininės konsultacijos 
pakaitalas. Naudojimo poveikis gali skirtis priklausomai nuo asmens. Venkite žiūrėti tiesiai į LED šviesas. Nemeskite ir nedaužykite produkto į kietus paviršius. Nemerkite į vandenį. 
Norėdami išvalyti, nuvalykite drėgna šluoste arba 70 % alkoholiu. Kiti įrenginiai.



ĮSPĖJIMAI Tai nėra medicininis prietaisas ir neturėtų būti naudojamas profesionaliam gydymui ar kaip medicininės konsultacijos pakaitalas. Tikrasis poveikis gali skirtis priklausomai 
nuo žmogaus. Pirmą kartą naudojantiems rekomenduojama pradėti nuo žemiausio intensyvumo lygio. Jei pastebimi kokie nors odos pakitimai, nedelsiant nutraukite naudojimą ir 
pasitarkite su gydytoju. Šis produktas skleidžia infraraudonųjų spindulių spektrą. Neviršykite 30 minučių nepertraukiamo naudojimo laiko. Nėščiosios, vaikai, žmonės, sergantys 
epilepsija, skydliaukės ligomis ar vartojantys su skydliauke susijusius vaistus, neturėtų naudoti šio produkto. Nenaudokite esant padidėjusiam jautrumui šviesai ar vartojant vaistus, 
galinčius sukelti fotosensitivumą. Venkite naudoti ant žaizdų ar pažeistos odos. Naudotojai su medicininiais implantais, širdies ritmo stebėjimo prietaisais ar kitomis sveikatos 
problemomis turėtų pasitarti su gydytoju prieš naudojimą. Įkraunant prietaisą, jo įjungti negalima. Atidžiai perskaitykite šią saugos informaciją ir saugokite šį dokumentą ateičiai. 
Pagalbos straipsniai ir klientų aptarnavimas visada prieinami adresu https://nanoleaf.me/support. Neatidarykite ir neišrinkite įrenginio, nes tai panaikins garantiją ir padarys produktą 
nesaugų naudoti. Lankstus laidas ir maitinimo blokas negali būti keičiami trečiųjų šalių produktais. Jei laidas pažeistas, visas valdiklis ir maitinimo blokas turi būti pakeisti tik originalia 
Nanoleaf® įranga. Bet kokių nepatvirtintų komponentų naudojimas panaikins garantiją ir gali kelti rimtą saugos pavojų. Šis Nanoleaf® produktas nėra sukurtas, sertifikuotas ar skirtas 
naudoti: evakuacijos išėjimuose, avariniame apšvietime ar kitose su žmogaus saugumu susijusiose sistemose; lauko sąlygomis, nepriklausomai nuo oro sąlygų; regionuose ar šalyse, 
kitose nei tos, kuriose produktas buvo skirtas naudoti ir sertifikuotas pardavimui. Naudojant šį Nanoleaf® produktą: naudokite tik šiose instrukcijose nurodytą arba pridėtą valdymo 
įrenginį. Šviesos šaltiniai ar atskiri valdymo įtaisai nėra skirti naudoti su kitomis sistemomis. Šio įrenginio šviesos šaltinis nėra keičiamas. Pasibaigus jo tarnavimo laikui, visas šviestuvas 
turi būti pakeistas. Laikymo sąlygos; uždarytos vietos, kurios riboja oro srautą ir (arba) sulaiko šilumą, dėl ko aplinkos temperatūra viršija 40 laipsnių Celsijaus. Ši sąsaja NEGALI būti 
naudojama kitų elektroninių prietaisų maitinimui ar įkrovimui.

CE INFORMACIJA „NanoGrid Limited“ (Nanoleaf®) pareiškia, kad šis įrenginys atitinka esminius 2014/30/EU direktyvos reikalavimus ir kitas susijusias nuostatas. Atitikties deklaraciją 
galima rasti adresu: https://nanoleaf.me/eudocs. VALYMAS IR PRIEŽIŪRA - Nevalykite prietaiso skysčiais ar purškikliais, kai jis prijungtas prie elektros tinklo. Valykite minkšta sausa 
šluoste ir nenaudokite agresyvių valiklių.

GARANTIJOS INFORMACIJA Šiam produktui suteikiama vienerių metų garantija nuo pirkimo datos. Žala, atsiradusi dėl naudojimo ar laiko poveikio, nepatenka į paslaugų garantijos 
taikymo sritį. Šio produkto garantija neapima gedimų, kuriuos sukėlė bet kokie veiksniai, išskyrus paties produkto defektus.
 

Jūsų senojo gaminio utilizavimas: Jūsų gaminys buvo sukurtas ir pagamintas naudojant aukštos kokybės medžiagas ir komponentus, kurie gali būti perdirbami ir pakartotinai 
naudojami. Jei ant gaminio yra perbrauktos šiukšliadėžės simbolis, tai reiškia, kad gaminys yra reglamentuojamas pagal 2012/19/ES Europos direktyvą. Sužinokite apie savo 
vietinę elektros ir elektronikos gaminių surinkimo sistemą. Laikykitės vietinių taisyklių ir neišmeskite senų gaminių kartu su buitinėmis atliekomis. Tinkamas jūsų senojo gaminio 
utilizavimas padės išvengti galimos žalos aplinkai ir žmonių sveikatai.

LV SARKANĀS GAISMAS TERAPIJAS PANELIS –Sejai un ķermenim. Kas ir iekļauts kastītē? Sarkanās gaismas terapijas panelis, USB-C lādētājs, acu aizsargbrilles, galda statīvs. Ierīces 
pārskats: Displejs – rāda atpakaļskaitīšanas taimeri un intensitātes līmeni. Taimeris – Nospiediet, lai pārslēgtu starp 10/15/20/25/30 minūšu taimeriem. Intensitāte – Nospiediet, lai 
pārslēgtu starp 4 intensitātes līmeņiem, kur L4 ir spēcīgākais. Nospiediet "power" vēlreiz, lai apstiprinātu izvēlēto intensitāti. Barošana – nospiediet un turiet 2 sekundes, lai 
ieslēgtu/izslēgtu ierīci. LED klasteris. Barošanas ports – Ierīcei jābūt pieslēgtai pie strāvas avota lietošanas laikā. Intensitātes līmeņi: L1 – katrā LED klasterī iedegas 1 diode. L2 – 2 
diodes katrā klasterī. L3 – 3 diodes katrā klasterī. L4 – visas 4 diodes katrā klasterī. Lietošana: Notīriet ādu pirms lietošanas, Sarkanās gaismas terapijas panelis lietošanas laikā jābūt 
pieslēgtam strāvas avotam, noregulējiet galda statīvu vēlamajā leņķī, uzvelciet aizsargbrilles, pēc tam nospiediet "power" pogu un izvēlieties intensitāti un sesijas ilgumu. Svarīgi: Šī 
nav medicīniska ierīce, tā nav paredzēta profesionālai ārstēšanai vai ārsta padomu aizstāšanai. Lietošanas efekti var atšķirties katram cilvēkam. Nevērojiet tieši LED gaismā. 
Nemētājiet un nemetiet ierīci pret cietām virsmām. Nemērcēt ūdenī. Tīrīšanai noslaukiet ar mitru drānu vai 70% spirtu. Citas ierīces.

BRĪDINĀJUMI Šī nav medicīnas ierīce, un to nedrīkst izmantot profesionālai ārstēšanai vai kā aizstājēju medicīniskiem padomiem. Faktiskā iedarbība var atšķirties atkarībā no lietotāja. 
Iesācējiem ieteicams sākt ar zemu intensitāti. Ja uz ādas rodas kādi traucējumi vai izmaiņas, nekavējoties pārtrauciet lietošanu un konsultējieties ar ārstu. Šis produkts izstaro 



infrasarkano spektru. Nelietojiet ierīci ilgāk par 30 minūtēm bez pārtraukuma. Grūtnieces, bērni, epilepsijas slimnieki, cilvēki ar vairogdziedzera problēmām vai tie, kas lieto 
vairogdziedzera medikamentus, nedrīkst lietot šo produktu. Nelietot fotosensitivitātes gadījumā vai, ja tiek lietoti fotosensitivitāti izraisoši medikamenti. Izvairieties no lietošanas uz 
brūcēm vai bojātas ādas. Cilvēkiem ar medicīnas implantātiem, sirds ritma monitoriem vai citām veselības problēmām pirms lietošanas jākonsultējas ar ārstu. Ierīci nevar ieslēgt, 
kamēr tā tiek uzlādēta. Lūdzu, uzmanīgi izlasiet šo drošības informāciju un saglabājiet šo dokumentu turpmākai lietošanai. Palīdzības raksti un klientu atbalsts vienmēr ir pieejami 
vietnē https://nanoleaf.me/support. Neatveriet un nedemontējiet ierīci, jo tas anulēs garantiju un padarīs ierīci nedrošu lietošanai. Elastīgo kabeli un strāvas padeves bloku nedrīkst 
aizstāt ar trešās puses produktiem. Ja kabelis ir bojāts, visu kontrolieri un strāvas padevi drīkst aizvietot tikai ar oriģinālām Nanoleaf® ražotajām daļām. Jebkādu neapstiprinātu 
detaļu izmantošana anulēs garantiju un var radīt nopietnus drošības riskus. Šis Nanoleaf® produkts nav paredzēts, sertificēts vai domāts izmantošanai: avārijas izejās, avārijas 
apgaismojumā vai citās cilvēku drošībai kritiskās sistēmās; ārā, neatkarīgi no laikapstākļiem; reģionos vai valstīs, kas nav paredzētas un sertificētas šī produkta pārdošanai. Izmantojot 
šo Nanoleaf® produktu: izmantojiet tikai vadības ierīci, kas ir iekļauta komplektā vai norādīta instrukcijā. Gaismas avoti vai atsevišķi vadības bloki nav paredzēti kombinētai lietošanai 
citās aplikācijās. Šīs ierīces gaismas avots nav nomaināms. Kad tas sasniedz savu kalpošanas laika beigas, visa ierīce ir jāaizstāj. Glabāšanas apstākļi; slēgtas vietas, kas ierobežo 
gaisa plūsmu un/vai aiztur siltumu, veicinot vides temperatūras paaugstināšanos virs 40 grādiem pēc Celsija. Šo saskarni NAV ATĻAUTS izmantot citu elektronisko ierīču barošanai vai 
uzlādei.

CE INFORMĀCIJA „NanoGrid Limited“ (Nanoleaf®) paziņo, ka šī ierīce atbilst 2014/30/EU direktīvas būtiskajām prasībām un citām attiecīgajām normām. Atbilstības deklarāciju var 
atrast: https://nanoleaf.me/eudocs. TĪRĪŠANA UN UZTURĒŠANA - Netīriet ierīci ar šķidrumiem vai aerosoliem, kad tā ir pieslēgta pie elektrības. Tīriet ar mīkstu sausu drānu un 
neizmantojiet spēcīgus tīrīšanas līdzekļus.

GARANTIJAS INFORMĀCIJA Šim produktam tiek nodrošināta viena gada garantija no iegādes datuma. Bojājumi, kas radušies lietošanas un laika ietekmē, neietilpst pakalpojumu 
garantijas tvērumā. Šī produkta garantija neattiecas uz bojājumiem, ko izraisījuši jebkādi faktori, izņemot paša produkta defektus.
 

Jūsu vecā produkta izmešana: Jūsu produkts ir izstrādāts un ražots, izmantojot augstas kvalitātes materiālus un komponentus, kas var tikt pārstrādāti un atkārtoti izmantoti. 
Ja uz produkta ir attēlots pārsvītrots atkritumu konteineris, tas nozīmē, ka produkts tiek regulēts saskaņā ar Eiropas Direktīvu 2012/19/ES. Noskaidrojiet vietējo elektroierīču un 
elektronikas atkritumu savākšanas sistēmu. Lūdzu, rīkojieties saskaņā ar vietējiem noteikumiem un neizmetiet vecos produktus kopā ar sadzīves atkritumiem. Pareiza jūsu 
vecā produkta izmešana palīdzēs novērst iespējamo negatīvo ietekmi uz vidi un cilvēku veselību.

NL ROODLICHTTHERAPIEPANEEL – Voor gezicht en lichaam. Wat zit er in de doos? Roodlichttherapiepaneel, USB-C-oplader, oogbeschermingsbril, tafelstandaard. Overzicht van het 
apparaat: Display – Toont de timer en het intensiteitsniveau. Timer – Druk om te schakelen tussen 10/15/20/25/30 minuten. Intensiteit – Druk om te schakelen tussen 4 
intensiteitsniveaus, waarbij L4 het sterkst is. Druk opnieuw op de aan/uit-knop om het niveau te bevestigen. Aan/uit – Druk 2 seconden om in/uit te schakelen. LED-cluster. 
Voedingspoort – Het apparaat moet tijdens gebruik op een stroombron zijn aangesloten. Intensiteitsniveaus: L1 – 1 LED in elk cluster is ingeschakeld. L2 – 2 LEDs per cluster zijn 
ingeschakeld. L3 – 3 LEDs per cluster zijn ingeschakeld. L4 – Alle 4 LEDs per cluster zijn ingeschakeld. Gebruiksaanwijzing: Reinig uw huid vóór gebruik, het roodlichttherapiepaneel 
moet tijdens gebruik op een stroombron worden aangesloten, gebruik de verstelbare tafelstandaard om de juiste hoek te vinden, zet de beschermbril op, druk op de aan/uit-knop en 
selecteer het gewenste intensiteitsniveau en de sessieduur. Belangrijke opmerkingen: Dit is geen medisch apparaat en mag niet worden gebruikt voor professionele behandelingen of 
ter vervanging van medisch advies. Het e�ect kan per persoon verschillen. Kijk niet direct in de LED-lichten. Laat het apparaat niet vallen of gooien op harde oppervlakken. Niet 
onderdompelen in water. Maak schoon met een vochtige doek of 70% alcohol. Andere apparaten.

WAARSCHUWINGEN Dit is geen medisch apparaat en mag niet worden gebruikt voor professionele behandelingen of ter vervanging van medisch advies. Het daadwerkelijke e�ect 
kan per persoon verschillen. Voor nieuwe gebruikers wordt aanbevolen te beginnen met een lage intensiteit. Als er afwijkingen op de huid optreden, stop dan onmiddellijk met het 
gebruik en raadpleeg een arts. Dit product bevat infraroodspectrum. Gebruik het apparaat niet langer dan 30 minuten aaneengesloten. Zwangere vrouwen, kinderen, mensen met 



epilepsie, schildklieraandoeningen of mensen die schildkliermedicatie gebruiken, mogen dit product niet gebruiken. Niet gebruiken bij fotosensitiviteit of wanneer u medicijnen 
gebruikt die fotosensitiviteit kunnen veroorzaken. Vermijd gebruik op wonden of beschadigde huid. Personen met medische implantaten, hartmonitors of andere medische 
aandoeningen dienen vóór gebruik een arts te raadplegen. Wanneer het apparaat is aangesloten om op te laden, kan het niet worden ingeschakeld. Lees deze veiligheidsinformatie 
zorgvuldig door en bewaar dit document voor toekomstig gebruik. Hulpartikelen en klantenservice zijn altijd beschikbaar op https://nanoleaf.me/support. Open of demonteer het 
apparaat niet, want dit maakt de garantie ongeldig en kan het product onveilig maken in gebruik. De flexibele kabel en voedingsadapter mogen niet worden vervangen door 
producten van derden. Als de kabel beschadigd is, mogen de controller en voedingsadapter alleen worden vervangen door originele onderdelen van Nanoleaf®. Het gebruik van 
niet-goedgekeurde onderdelen maakt de garantie ongeldig en kan een ernstig veiligheidsrisico vormen. Dit Nanoleaf®-product is niet ontworpen, gecertificeerd of bedoeld voor 
gebruik in: nooduitgangen, noodverlichting of andere toepassingen die kritieke systemen voor de menselijke veiligheid omvatten; buitenruimtes, ongeacht de weersomstandigheden; 
regio’s of landen anders dan waarvoor het product bedoeld en gecertificeerd is. Bij het gebruik van dit Nanoleaf®-product: gebruik alleen de controller die is meegeleverd of die in 
deze instructies is gespecificeerd. Lichtbronnen of afzonderlijke besturingsapparaten zijn niet bedoeld voor gebruik in andere combinaties. De lichtbron van dit apparaat is niet 
vervangbaar. Wanneer de lichtbron het einde van de levensduur bereikt, moet de volledige armatuur worden vervangen. Opslagomstandigheden; afgesloten ruimtes die de 
luchtstroom beperken en/of warmte vasthouden, wat bijdraagt aan een omgevingstemperatuur van meer dan 40 graden Celsius. Deze interface MAG NIET worden gebruikt voor 
stroomvoorziening of opladen van andere elektronische apparaten.

CE INFORMATIE NanoGrid Limited (Nanoleaf®) verklaart hierbij dat dit apparaat voldoet aan de essentiële vereisten en andere relevante bepalingen van Richtlijn 2014/30/EU. De 
conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op: https://nanoleaf.me/eudocs. REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD - Reinig het apparaat niet met vloeisto�en of sprays wanneer het op stroom is 
aangesloten. Reinig met een zachte, droge doek en gebruik geen agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen.

GARANTIE-INFORMATIE Dit product heeft een garantie van één jaar vanaf de aankoopdatum. Schade veroorzaakt door tijd en gebruik valt niet onder de garantie. De garantie van 
dit product dekt geen defecten die zijn veroorzaakt door andere factoren dan gebreken in het product zelf.
 

Verwijdering van uw oude product: Uw product is ontworpen en vervaardigd met hoogwaardige materialen en componenten, die gerecycled en hergebruikt kunnen worden. 
Wanneer het doorgekruiste afvalbak-symbool op een product is aangebracht, betekent dit dat het product onder de Europese Richtlijn 2012/19/EU valt. Informeer naar uw 
lokale inzamelsysteem voor elektrische en elektronische producten. Volg de plaatselijke voorschriften en gooi uw oude producten niet weg met het gewone huishoudelijke 
afval. De juiste verwijdering van uw oude product helpt mogelijke negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu en de volksgezondheid te voorkomen.

NO RØDT LYSTERAPIPANEL – or ansikt og kropp. Hva er i esken? Rødt lysterapipanel, USB-C-lader, øyebeskyttelsesbriller, bordstativ. Oversikt over enheten: Skjerm – Viser 
nedtellingstimer og intensitetsnivå. Timer – Trykk for å veksle mellom 10/15/20/25/30 minutters nedtelling. Intensitet – Trykk for å veksle mellom 4 intensitetsnivåer, der L4 er det 
sterkeste. Trykk på strømknappen igjen for å bekrefte valgt intensitet. Strøm – Trykk i 2 sekunder for å slå av/på. LED-klynge. Strømport – Enheten må være koblet til en strømkilde 
under bruk. Intensitetsnivåer: L1 – 1 LED i hver LED-klynge er på. L2 – 2 LEDs i hver klynge er på. L3 – 3 LEDs i hver klynge er på. L4 – Alle 4 LEDs i hver klynge er på. Slik bruker du: Rens 
huden før bruk, Panelet for rødt lysterapi må være koblet til en strømkilde under bruk, bruk det justerbare bordstativet for å finne riktig vinkel, ta på øyebeskyttelsesbrillene, trykk på 
strømknappen og velg ønsket intensitet og varighet. Viktig informasjon: Dette er ikke et medisinsk apparat og kan ikke brukes til profesjonell behandling eller som erstatning for 
profesjonelle medisinske råd. E�ekten kan variere fra person til person. Unngå å se direkte inn i LED-lysene. Ikke mist eller kast produktet på harde overflater. Ikke senk det i vann. 
Rengjør med en fuktig klut eller 70 % alkohol. Andre enheter.

ADVARSLER Dette er ikke et medisinsk apparat og skal ikke brukes til profesjonell behandling eller som erstatning for medisinsk rådgivning. Den faktiske e�ekten kan variere fra person 
til person. For førstegangsbrukere anbefales det å starte med lav intensitet. Hvis det oppstår unormal hudreaksjon, må bruken stoppes umiddelbart og lege kontaktes. Dette 
produktet inneholder infrarødt spektrum. Ikke bruk enheten i mer enn 30 minutter om gangen. Gravide kvinner, barn, personer med epilepsi, sto�skifteproblemer eller som bruker 



medisiner for skjoldbruskkjertelen, skal ikke bruke dette produktet. Ikke bruk dersom du har lysallergi eller bruker medisiner som kan forårsake lysfølsomhet. Unngå bruk på sår eller 
skadet hud. Personer med medisinske implantater, pulsmålere eller spesielle medisinske tilstander bør rådføre seg med lege før bruk. Enheten kan ikke slås på mens den lades. Les 
denne sikkerhetsinformasjonen nøye og oppbevar dokumentet for fremtidig bruk. Hjelpeartikler og kundestøtte er alltid tilgjengelig på https://nanoleaf.me/support. Ikke åpne eller 
demonter enheten, da dette vil ugyldiggjøre garantien og gjøre produktet utrygt å bruke. Den fleksible kabelen og strømadapteren kan ikke erstattes med tredjepartsprodukter. Hvis 
kabelen er skadet, må hele kontrolleren og strømadapteren kun byttes med originalt utstyr produsert av Nanoleaf®. Bruk av ikke-godkjente erstatningskomponenter vil ugyldiggjøre 
garantien og kan utgjøre en alvorlig sikkerhetsrisiko. Dette Nanoleaf®-produktet er ikke designet, sertifisert eller ment for bruk i: nødutganger, nødlys eller andre situasjoner som 
involverer kritiske systemer for menneskelig sikkerhet; utendørsområder, uavhengig av værforhold; regioner eller land som ikke er tiltenkt eller sertifisert for salg av produktet. Når du 
bruker dette Nanoleaf®-produktet: bruk kun kontrollenheten som er levert med eller spesifisert i denne veiledningen. Lyskildene eller separate styreenheter er ikke ment for bruk i 
andre kombinasjoner. Lyskilden i denne enheten kan ikke byttes ut. Når lyskilden når slutten av sin levetid, må hele armaturet skiftes ut. Lagringsforhold; lukkede områder som 
begrenser luftstrømmen og/eller fanger varme, noe som bidrar til en omgivelsestemperatur over 40 grader Celsius. Dette grensesnittet ER IKKE TILLATT å bruke til strømforsyning eller 
lading av andre elektroniske produkter.

CE-INFORMASJON NanoGrid Limited (Nanoleaf®) erklærer herved at denne enheten er i samsvar med de grunnleggende kravene og andre relevante bestemmelser i direktiv 
2014/30/EU. Samsvarserklæringen er tilgjengelig på: https://nanoleaf.me/eudocs. RENGJØRING OG VEDLIKEHOLD - Ikke rengjør enheten med væsker eller spray når den er koblet til 
strøm. Rengjør med en myk, tørr klut, og bruk ikke sterke rengjøringsmidler.

GARANTIINFORMASJON Dette produktet har én års garanti fra kjøpsdatoen. Skader forårsaket av tid og bruk omfattes ikke av garantien. Garantien for dette produktet dekker ikke feil 
som skyldes andre faktorer enn feil på selve produktet.
 

Avhending av ditt gamle produkt: Produktet ditt er designet og produsert med materialer og komponenter av høy kvalitet, som kan resirkuleres og gjenbrukes. Når dette 
utkryssede avfallsdunk-symbolet er festet til et produkt, betyr det at produktet er dekket av europeisk direktiv 2012/19/EU. Undersøk ditt lokale innsamlingssystem for 
elektriske og elektroniske produkter. Følg dine lokale regler og ikke kast gamle produkter sammen med vanlig husholdningsavfall. Riktig avhending av ditt gamle produkt vil 
bidra til å forhindre potensielle negative konsekvenser for miljøet og menneskers helse.

PL PANEL TERAPI ŚWIATŁEM CZERWONYM – Do twarzy i ciała. Co znajduje się w pudełku? Panel terapi światłem czerwonym, ładowarka USB-C, okulary ochronne, stojak stołowy. 
Przegląd urządzenia: Ekran – Wyświetla licznik czasu i poziom intensywności. Timer – Naciśnij, aby przełączyć między 10/15/20/25/30 minutami. Intensywność – Naciśnij, aby 
przełączyć między 4 poziomami intensywności, przy czym L4 to najmocniejszy poziom. Naciśnij ponownie przycisk zasilania, aby potwierdzić poziom intensywności. Zasilanie – 
Przytrzymaj przez 2 sekund, aby włączyć/wyłączyć urządzenie. Klastry LED. Port zasilania – Urządzenie musi być podłączone do źródła zasilania podczas użycia. Poziomy 
intensywności: L1 – 1 dioda LED w każdym klastrze LED jest włączona. L2 – 2 diody LEDs w każdym klastrze są włączone. L3 – 3 diody LEDs w każdym klastrze są włączone. L4 – 
Wszystkie 4 diody LEDs w każdym klastrze są włączone. Jak używać: Oczyść skórę przed użyciem, panel do terapii czerwonym światłem musi być podłączony do źródła zasilania 
podczas użytkowania, ustaw odpowiedni kąt za pomocą stojaka, załóż okulary ochronne, naciśnij przycisk zasilania i wybierz poziom intensywności oraz czas trwania sesji. Ważne 
informacje: To nie jest urządzenie medyczne i nie może być stosowane do leczenia profesjonalnego ani jako zamiennik porady lekarskiej. Efekty stosowania mogą się różnić w 
zależności od osoby. Unikaj patrzenia bezpośrednio w światła LED. Nie upuszczaj ani nie rzucaj urządzeniem na twarde powierzchnie. Nie zanurzaj w wodzie. Czyścić wilgotną szmatką 
lub 70% alkoholem. Inne urządzenia.

OSTRZEŻENIA To nie jest urządzenie medyczne i nie może być używane do profesjonalnego leczenia ani jako substytut porady lekarskiej. Rzeczywisty efekt może się różnić w 



zależności od osoby. Osobom korzystającym po raz pierwszy zaleca się rozpoczęcie od niskiego poziomu intensywności. W przypadku wystąpienia jakichkolwiek nieprawidłowości na 
skórze, należy natychmiast przerwać użytkowanie i skonsultować się z lekarzem. Produkt zawiera spektrum podczerwieni. Nie używaj urządzenia dłużej niż 30 minut bez przerwy. 
Kobiety w ciąży, dzieci, osoby z padaczką, chorobami tarczycy lub przyjmujące leki na tarczycę nie powinny korzystać z tego produktu. Nie stosować w przypadku uczulenia na 
światło lub podczas przyjmowania leków wywołujących fotouczulenie. Unikaj ran i uszkodzonych miejsc na skórze. Osoby z implantami medycznymi, monitorami pracy serca lub innymi 
szczególnymi schorzeniami powinny skonsultować się z lekarzem przed użyciem. Podczas ładowania urządzenie nie może być włączone.Proszę uważnie przeczytać niniejsze informacje 
dotyczące bezpieczeństwa i zachować ten dokument na przyszłość. Artykuły pomocy i obsługa klienta są zawsze dostępne pod adresem https://nanoleaf.me/support. Nie otwieraj 
ani nie demontuj urządzenia, ponieważ spowoduje to unieważnienie gwarancji i może uczynić produkt niebezpiecznym w użyciu. Elastyczny przewód i zasilacz nie mogą być 
zastępowane przez produkty firm trzecich. Jeśli przewód zostanie uszkodzony, cały kontroler i zasilacz powinny zostać wymienione wyłącznie na oryginalne elementy produkowane 
przez Nanoleaf®. Używanie niezatwierdzonych części zamiennych unieważnia gwarancję i może stanowić poważne zagrożenie dla bezpieczeństwa. Ten produkt Nanoleaf® nie jest 
zaprojektowany, certyfikowany ani przeznaczony do użycia w: wyjściach ewakuacyjnych, oświetleniu awaryjnym ani innych przypadkach wymagających systemów krytycznych dla 
bezpieczeństwa ludzi; na zewnątrz, bez względu na warunki pogodowe; w regionach lub krajach innych niż te, do których produkt został zaprojektowany i certyfikowany. Podczas 
korzystania z tego produktu Nanoleaf®: używaj tylko kontrolera dostarczonego wraz z produktem lub wskazanego w instrukcji. Źródła światła lub osobne sterowniki nie są 
przeznaczone do stosowania w innych aplikacjach. Źródło światła w tym urządzeniu nie podlega wymianie. Gdy jego żywotność dobiegnie końca, należy wymienić całe urządzenie 
oświetleniowe. Warunki przechowywania; zamknięte miejsca, które ograniczają przepływ powietrza i/lub zatrzymują ciepło, co prowadzi do temperatury otoczenia powyżej 40 stopni 
Celsjusza. To złącze NIE MOŻE być używane do zasilania ani ładowania innych urządzeń elektronicznych.

INFORMACJE CE NanoGrid Limited (Nanoleaf®) niniejszym oświadcza, że to urządzenie jest zgodne z podstawowymi wymaganiami oraz innymi odpowiednimi przepisami dyrektywy 
2014/30/EU. Deklaracja zgodności jest dostępna na stronie: https://nanoleaf.me/eudocs. CZYSZCZENIE I KONSERWACJA - Nie czyść urządzenia płynami ani sprayami, gdy jest 
podłączone do zasilania. Czyść miękką, suchą ściereczką i nie używaj silnych środków czyszczących.

INFORMACJE DOTYCZĄCE GWARANCJI Ten produkt objęty jest roczną gwarancją od daty zakupu. Uszkodzenia wynikające z upływu czasu i użytkowania nie są objęte gwarancją. 
Zakres gwarancji tego produktu nie obejmuje usterek spowodowanych czynnikami innymi niż wady samego produktu.
 

Utylizacja starego produktu: Twój produkt został zaprojektowany i wyprodukowany z materiałów i komponentów wysokiej jakości, które mogą zostać poddane recyklingowi i 
ponownemu użyciu. Jeśli produkt jest oznaczony symbolem przekreślonego kosza na śmieci, oznacza to, że podlega on dyrektywie europejskiej 2012/19/UE. Sprawdź lokalny 
system zbiórki odpadów elektrycznych i elektronicznych. Przestrzegaj lokalnych przepisów i nie wyrzucaj starego produktu razem ze zwykłymi odpadami domowymi. 
Prawidłowa utylizacja starego produktu pomoże zapobiec potencjalnym negatywnym skutkom dla środowiska i zdrowia ludzi.

PT PAINEL DE TERAPIA COM LUZ VERMELHA – Para Rosto e Corpo. O que vem na caixa? Painel de Terapia com Luz Vermelha, Carregador USB-C, Óculos de Proteção, Suporte de 
Mesa. Visão geral do dispositivo: Ecrã – Mostra o temporizador e o nível de intensidade. Temporizador – Pressione para alternar entre 10/15/20/25/30 minutos. Intensidade – 
Pressione para alternar entre 4 níveis de intensidade, sendo L4 o mais forte. Pressione o botão de energia novamente para confirmar o nível de intensidade. Energia – Pressione por 2 
segundos para LIGAR/DESLIGAR. Conjunto de LEDs. Porta de alimentação – O dispositivo deve estar ligado a uma fonte de energia durante o uso. Níveis de intensidade: L1 – 1 LED 
em cada conjunto está ligado. L2 – 2 LEDs em cada conjunto estão ligados. L3 – 3 LEDs em cada conjunto estão ligados. L4 – Todos os 4 LEDs em cada conjunto estão ligados. 
Como usar: Limpe a pele antes do uso, o painel de terapia com luz vermelha deve estar ligado a uma fonte de energia durante o uso, use o suporte de mesa ajustável para obter o 
ângulo ideal, coloque os óculos de proteção, depois pressione o botão de energia e selecione o nível de intensidade e a duração da sessão. Informações importantes: Este não é um 
dispositivo médico e não pode ser utilizado para tratamentos profissionais nem como substituto de aconselhamento médico. O efeito pode variar de pessoa para pessoa. Evite olhar 



diretamente para as luzes LED. Não deixe cair nem atire o produto em superfícies duras. Não mergulhe em água. Para limpar, basta passar um pano húmido ou com álcool a 70%. 
Outros dispositivos.

AVISOS Este não é um dispositivo médico e não deve ser utilizado para tratamento profissional ou como substituto de aconselhamento médico. O efeito real pode variar de pessoa 
para pessoa. Para utilizadores iniciantes, recomenda-se começar com uma intensidade baixa. Se ocorrer alguma reação anormal na pele, interrompa imediatamente a utilização e 
consulte um médico. Este produto contém espectro de infravermelhos. Não utilize o dispositivo por mais de 30 minutos seguidos. Mulheres grávidas, crianças, pessoas com epilepsia, 
problemas de tiroide ou que tomam medicação para a tiroide não devem usar este produto. Não utilize em caso de fotossensibilidade ou se estiver a tomar medicamentos que 
possam causar reações à luz. Evite feridas e áreas com lesões na pele. Pessoas com implantes médicos, monitores cardíacos ou condições médicas especiais devem consultar um 
médico antes de utilizar o dispositivo. O dispositivo não pode ser ligado enquanto está a carregar. Leia atentamente estas informações de segurança e guarde este documento 
para referência futura. Artigos de ajuda e suporte ao cliente estão sempre disponíveis em https://nanoleaf.me/support. Não abra nem desmonte o dispositivo, pois isso anulará a 
garantia e poderá tornar o produto inseguro para uso. O cabo flexível e a fonte de alimentação não podem ser substituídos por produtos de terceiros. Se o cabo estiver danificado, 
todo o controlador e a fonte de alimentação devem ser substituídos apenas por equipamentos originais fabricados pela Nanoleaf®. A utilização de quaisquer componentes de 
substituição não aprovados anula a garantia e pode representar um risco grave à segurança. Este produto Nanoleaf® não foi concebido, certificado ou destinado para utilização 
em: saídas de emergência, iluminação de emergência ou outros casos que envolvam sistemas críticos para a segurança humana; áreas exteriores, independentemente das 
condições meteorológicas; regiões ou países diferentes daqueles para os quais o produto foi concebido e certificado para venda. Ao utilizar este produto Nanoleaf®: utilize apenas 
o controlo fornecido ou especificado nestas instruções para controlar a lâmpada. As fontes de luz ou engrenagens de controle separadas não se destinam a outras aplicações 
combinadas. A fonte de luz deste dispositivo não é substituível. Quando a fonte de luz atingir o fim da sua vida útil, todo o aparelho de iluminação deve ser substituído. Condições 
de armazenamento; locais fechados que limitam o fluxo de ar e/ou retêm calor, contribuindo para uma temperatura ambiente superior a 40 graus Celsius. Esta interface NÃO PODE 
ser utilizada para alimentação elétrica ou carregamento de outros produtos eletrónicos.

INFORMAÇÕES CE A NanoGrid Limited (Nanoleaf®) declara que este dispositivo está em conformidade com os requisitos essenciais e outras disposições relevantes da Diretiva 
2014/30/EU. A declaração de conformidade está disponível em https://nanoleaf.me/eudocs. LIMPEZA E MANUTENÇÃO - Não limpe o dispositivo com líquidos ou sprays quando 
estiver ligado à eletricidade. Limpe com um pano macio e seco e não use produtos de limpeza agressivos.

INFORMAÇÕES SOBRE A GARANTIA Este produto tem uma garantia de um ano a partir da data de compra. Os danos causados pelo tempo e pela utilização não estão abrangidos 
pela garantia de serviço. O âmbito da garantia deste produto não inclui falhas causadas por outros factores que não os defeitos do próprio produto.
 

Eliminação do seu produto antigo: O seu produto foi concebido e fabricado com materiais e componentes de alta qualidade, que podem ser reciclados e reutilizados. 
Quando este símbolo do caixote do lixo barrado com uma cruz está afixado a um produto, significa que o produto está abrangido pela Diretiva Europeia 2012/19/UE. 
Informe-se sobre o seu sistema local de recolha de produtos eléctricos e electrónicos. Aja de acordo com as regras locais e não deite fora os seus produtos usados 
juntamente com o lixo doméstico normal. A eliminação correta do seu produto usado ajudará a evitar potenciais consequências negativas para o ambiente e a saúde 
humana.

RO PANOU PENTRU TERAPIE CU LUMINĂ ROȘIE – Pentru față și corp. Ce conține cutia? Panou pentru terapie cu lumină roșie, încărcător USB-C, ochelari de protecție, suport de masă. 
Prezentare generală a dispozitivului: Ecran – Afișează temporizatorul și nivelul de intensitate. Temporizator – Apăsați pentru a selecta între 10/15/20/25/30 minute. Intensitate – 
Apăsați pentru a selecta între 4 niveluri de intensitate, L4 fiind cel mai puternic. Apăsați din nou butonul de pornire pentru a confirma nivelul ales. Pornire – Țineți apăsat timp de 2 



secunde pentru a porni/opri. Grup LED. Port de alimentare – Dispozitivul trebuie conectat la o sursă de alimentare în timpul utilizării. Niveluri de intensitate: L1 – 1 LED din fiecare grup 
LED este aprins. L2 – 2 LEDs-uri aprinse în fiecare grup. L3 – 3 LEDs-uri aprinse în fiecare grup. L4 – Toate cele 4 LEDs-uri aprinse în fiecare grup. Instrucțiuni de utilizare: Curățați 
pielea înainte de utilizare, panoul de terapie cu lumină roșie trebuie conectat la o sursă de alimentare în timpul utilizării, reglați unghiul cu suportul de masă, purtați ochelarii de 
protecție, apăsați butonul de pornire și selectați nivelul de intensitate și durata sesiunii. Informații importante: Acesta nu este un dispozitiv medical și nu poate fi utilizat pentru 
tratament profesional sau ca substitut pentru sfatul medical specializat. Efectele pot varia de la o persoană la alta. Evitați să priviți direct în luminile LED. Nu scăpați și nu aruncați 
produsul pe suprafețe dure. Nu îl scufundați în apă. Pentru curățare, ștergeți cu o cârpă umedă sau cu alcool de 70%. Alte dispozitive.

AVERTISMENTE Acesta nu este un dispozitiv medical și nu poate fi utilizat pentru tratamente profesionale sau ca înlocuitor pentru sfatul medical de specialitate. Efectele reale pot 
varia de la o persoană la alta. Pentru utilizatorii noi, se recomandă începerea cu o intensitate scăzută. Dacă apar reacții anormale la nivelul pielii, opriți imediat utilizarea și consultați 
un medic. Acest produs conține spectru infraroșu. Nu utilizați dispozitivul mai mult de 30 de minute consecutiv. Femeile însărcinate, copiii, persoanele cu epilepsie, afecțiuni ale tiroidei 
sau care urmează tratament pentru tiroidă nu ar trebui să utilizeze acest produs. Nu utilizați în caz de fotosensibilitate sau dacă luați medicamente care pot provoca fotosensibilitate. 
Evitați utilizarea pe răni sau piele traumatizată. Persoanele cu implanturi medicale, monitoare de ritm cardiac sau afecțiuni medicale speciale ar trebui să consulte un medic înainte 
de utilizare. Dispozitivul nu poate fi pornit în timp ce este conectat la încărcare. Citiți cu atenție aceste informații privind siguranța și păstrați acest document pentru referințe viitoare. 
Articole de ajutor și suport pentru clienți sunt disponibile în orice moment la https://nanoleaf.me/support. Nu deschideți și nu demontați dispozitivul, deoarece aceasta va anula 
garanția și va face produsul nesigur pentru utilizare. Cablu flexibil și sursa de alimentare nu pot fi înlocuite cu produse ale unor terți. Dacă cablul este deteriorat, întregul controler și 
sursa de alimentare trebuie înlocuite doar cu echipamente originale fabricate de Nanoleaf®. Utilizarea unor componente neaprobate va anula garanția și poate reprezenta un risc 
major pentru siguranță. Acest produs Nanoleaf® nu este proiectat, certificat sau destinat pentru utilizare în: ieșiri de urgență, iluminat de urgență sau alte situații care implică sisteme 
critice pentru siguranța umană; spații exterioare, indiferent de condițiile meteorologice; regiuni sau țări diferite față de cele pentru care produsul a fost destinat și certificat pentru 
vânzare. La utilizarea acestui produs Nanoleaf®: utilizați doar controlerul inclus sau specificat în aceste instrucțiuni pentru a controla lampa. Sursele de lumină sau unitățile de control 
separate nu sunt destinate utilizării în alte aplicații combinate. Sursa de lumină a acestui dispozitiv nu este înlocuibilă. Când sursa de lumină ajunge la sfârșitul duratei sale de viață, 
întregul corp de iluminat trebuie înlocuit. Condiții de depozitare; spații închise care limitează circulația aerului și/sau rețin căldura, contribuind la o temperatură ambientală de peste 
40 de grade Celsius. Această interfață NU ESTE PERMISĂ pentru alimentarea sau încărcarea altor produse electronice.

INFORMAȚII CE NanoGrid Limited (Nanoleaf®) declară prin prezenta că acest dispozitiv respectă cerințele esențiale și alte prevederi relevante ale Directivei 2014/30/EU. Declarația 
de conformitate este disponibilă la: https://nanoleaf.me/eudocs. CURĂȚARE ȘI ÎNTREȚINERE - Nu curățați dispozitivul cu lichide sau spray-uri când este conectat la curent. Curățați 
cu o cârpă moale și uscată și nu folosiți agenți de curățare agresivi.

INFORMAȚII DESPRE GARANȚIE Acest produs are o garanție de un an de la data achiziției. Deteriorările cauzate de uzură și timp nu sunt acoperite de garanția serviciului. Garanția 
acestui produs nu include defectele cauzate de factori externi în afara defectelor produsului în sine.

Eliminarea produsului vechi: Produsul dumneavoastră este proiectat și fabricat din materiale și componente de înaltă calitate, care pot fi reciclate și reutilizate. Când acest 
simbol al coșului de gunoi tăiat este atașat unui produs, înseamnă că acesta este acoperit de Directiva Europeană 2012/19/UE. Informați-vă despre sistemul local de 
colectare a produselor electrice și electronice. Respectați regulile locale și nu aruncați produsele vechi împreună cu deșeurile menajere obișnuite. Eliminarea corectă a 
produsului vechi va contribui la prevenirea potențialelor efecte negative asupra mediului și sănătății umane.

SK PANEL ČERVENEJ SVETELNEJ TERAPIE – Na tvár a telo. Čo je v balení? Panel červenej svetelnej terapie, USB-C nabíjačka, ochranné okuliare, stolový stojan. Prehľad zariadenia: 



Displej – Zobrazuje časovač a úroveň intenzity. Časovač – Stlačte pre prepínanie medzi 10/15/20/25/30 minútami. Intenzita – Stlačte pre prepínanie medzi 4 úrovňami intenzity, 
pričom L4 je najsilnejšia. Opätovným stlačením tlačidla napájania potvrďte intenzitu. Napájanie – Podržte 2 sekúnd na zapnutie/vypnutie. LED zhluk. Napájací port – Zariadenie musí 
byť počas používania pripojené k zdroju energie. Úrovne intenzity: L1 – 1 LED v každom zhluku svieti. L2 – 2 LEDs svietia. L3 – 3 LEDs svietia. L4 – Všetky 4 LEDs v zhluku svietia. Použitie: 
Pred použitím si očistite pokožku, panel na terapiu červeným svetlom musí byť počas používania pripojený k zdroju napájania, nastavte uhol pomocou stojana, nasaďte si ochranné 
okuliare, stlačte tlačidlo napájania a zvoľte intenzitu a dĺžku relácie. Dôležité poznámky: Toto nie je zdravotnícke zariadenie a nesmie sa používať na profesionálnu liečbu ani ako 
náhrada lekárskeho poradenstva. Účinok sa môže líšiť od osoby k osobe. Nehľaďte priamo do LED svetiel. Nepúšťajte a neháďte zariadenie na tvrdé povrchy. Nemerajte ho vo vode. 
Na čistenie stačí utrieť vlhkou handričkou alebo 70 % alkoholom. Iné zariadenia.

UPOZORNENIA Toto nie je zdravotnícke zariadenie a nemalo by sa používať na profesionálnu liečbu ani ako náhrada za odborné lekárske poradenstvo. Skutočný účinok sa môže líšiť v 
závislosti od osoby. Pre nových používateľov sa odporúča začať s nízkou intenzitou. Ak sa na pokožke objavia akékoľvek nezvyčajné reakcie, okamžite prestaňte používať a kontaktujte 
lekára. Tento produkt obsahuje infračervené spektrum. Zariadenie nepoužívajte dlhšie ako 30 minút v kuse. Tehotné ženy, deti, osoby s epilepsiou, problémami so štítnou žľazou alebo 
užívajúce lieky na štítnu žľazu by nemali tento produkt používať. Nepoužívajte pri fotosenzitivite alebo počas užívania liekov spôsobujúcich fotosenzitivitu. Vyhnite sa ranám a 
poškodenej pokožke. Osoby s lekárskymi implantátmi, monitormi srdcového tepu alebo inými špeciálnymi zdravotnými stavmi by sa mali pred použitím poradiť s lekárom. Počas 
nabíjania nie je možné zariadenie zapnúť. Pozorne si prečítajte tieto bezpečnostné informácie a uchovajte si tento dokument na budúce použitie. Pomocné články a zákaznícka 
podpora sú vždy dostupné na stránke https://nanoleaf.me/support. Zariadenie neotvárajte ani nerozoberajte, pretože tým stratíte záruku a môže dôjsť k nebezpečnému používaniu 
produktu. Flexibilný kábel a napájací zdroj nie je možné nahradiť produktmi tretích strán. Ak je kábel poškodený, celý ovládač a napájací zdroj by mali byť nahradené iba originálnymi 
komponentmi vyrobenými spoločnosťou Nanoleaf®. Použitie neautorizovaných náhradných dielov zruší záruku a môže predstavovať vážne bezpečnostné riziko. Tento produkt 
Nanoleaf® nie je navrhnutý, certifikovaný ani určený na použitie v: núdzových východoch, núdzovom osvetlení alebo iných prípadoch, ktoré zahŕňajú kritické systémy pre bezpečnosť 
ľudí; vonkajších priestoroch, bez ohľadu na poveternostné podmienky; regiónoch alebo krajinách iných ako tie, pre ktoré bol produkt určený a certifikovaný na predaj. Pri používaní 
tohto produktu Nanoleaf®: používajte iba ovládač, ktorý je súčasťou balenia alebo je uvedený v týchto pokynoch. Svetelné zdroje alebo samostatné riadiace jednotky nie sú určené 
na použitie v iných aplikáciách. Svetelný zdroj v tomto zariadení nie je vymeniteľný. Keď dosiahne koniec svojej životnosti, celé svietidlo sa musí vymeniť. Podmienky skladovania; 
uzavreté priestory, ktoré obmedzujú prúdenie vzduchu a/alebo zadržiavajú teplo, čo prispieva k teplote prostredia nad 40 stupňov Celzia. Toto rozhranie NIE JE POVOLENÉ používať 
na napájanie alebo nabíjanie iných elektronických zariadení.

INFORMÁCIE CE NanoGrid Limited (Nanoleaf®) týmto vyhlasuje, že toto zariadenie je v súlade so základnými požiadavkami a ďalšími príslušnými ustanoveniami smernice 2014/30/EÚ. 
Vyhlásenie o zhode je dostupné na: https://nanoleaf.me/eudocs. ČISTENIE A ÚDRŽBA - Nečistite zariadenie kvapalinami alebo sprejmi, keď je pripojené k elektrine. Čistite mäkkou 
suchou handričkou a nepoužívajte agresívne čistiace prostriedky.

INFORMÁCIE O ZÁRUKE Tento produkt má jednoročnú záruku odo dňa nákupu. Poškodenia spôsobené časom a používaním nie sú zahrnuté do záruky. Záruka na tento produkt sa 
nevzťahuje na poruchy spôsobené inými faktormi ako chybami samotného produktu.
 

Likvidácia vášho starého produktu: Váš produkt je navrhnutý a vyrobený z vysoko kvalitných materiálov a komponentov, ktoré je možné recyklovať a znovu použiť. Ak je na 
produkte uvedený symbol prečiarknutého odpadkového koša, znamená to, že produkt spadá pod európsku smernicu 2012/19/EÚ. Informujte sa o miestnom systéme zberu 
elektrických a elektronických výrobkov. Riaďte sa miestnymi predpismi a nevyhadzujte staré produkty s bežným komunálnym odpadom. Správna likvidácia vášho starého 
produktu pomôže predísť potenciálnym negatívnym dôsledkom na životné prostredie a ľudské zdravie.



SV RÖDLJUSTERAPIPANEL – För ansikte och kropp. Vad finns i lådan? Rödljusterapipanel, USB-C-laddare, ögonskyddsglasögon, bordsstativ. Enhetsöversikt: Display – Visar 
nedräkningstimer och intensitetsnivå. Timer – Tryck för att växla mellan 10/15/20/25/30 minuter. Intensitet – Tryck för att växla mellan 4 intensitetsnivåer, där L4 är den starkaste. Tryck 
på strömknappen igen för att bekräfta intensiteten. Ström – Håll intryckt i 2 sekunder för att slå på/av. LED-kluster. Strömingång – Enheten måste vara ansluten till en strömkälla vid 
användning. Intensitetsnivåer: L1 – 1 LED i varje kluster är på. L2 – 2 LEDs i varje kluster är på. L3 – 3 LEsD i varje kluster är på. L4 – Alla 4 LEDs i varje kluster är på. Så använder du den: 
Rengör huden innan användning, panelen för rödljusterapi måste vara ansluten till en strömkälla under användning, använd det justerbara bordsstativet för att hitta rätt vinkel, ta på 
ögonskyddsglasögonen, tryck på strömknappen och välj önskad intensitet och varaktighet. Viktigt att tänka på: Detta är inte en medicinsk enhet och får inte användas för 
professionell behandling eller som ersättning för medicinsk rådgivning. E�ekten varierar från person till person. Undvik att titta direkt in i LED-lamporna. Tappa inte produkten eller 
kasta den mot hårda ytor. Får ej sänkas ner i vatten. Rengör med en fuktig trasa eller 70 % alkohol. Andra enheter.

VARNINGAR Detta är inte en medicinsk enhet och får inte användas för professionell behandling eller som ersättning för medicinsk rådgivning. Den faktiska e�ekten kan variera från 
person till person. För förstgångsanvändare rekommenderas att börja med låg intensitet. Om några hudreaktioner uppstår, sluta använda produkten omedelbart och kontakta en 
läkare. Denna produkt innehåller infrarött spektrum. Använd inte enheten mer än 30 minuter åt gången. Gravida, barn, personer med epilepsi, sköldkörtelsjukdom eller som tar medicin 
för sköldkörteln bör inte använda denna produkt. Använd inte vid ljuskänslighet eller om du tar mediciner som kan orsaka ljuskänslighet. Undvik att använda på sår eller skadad hud. 
Personer med medicinska implantat, hjärtmonitorer eller särskilda medicinska tillstånd bör rådgöra med läkare innan användning. Enheten kan inte sättas på medan den laddas. Läs 
denna säkerhetsinformation noggrant och spara detta dokument för framtida referens. Hjälpartiklar och kundsupport finns alltid tillgängliga på https://nanoleaf.me/support. Öppna 
eller demontera inte enheten, eftersom detta upphäver garantin och kan göra produkten osäker att använda. Den flexibla kabeln och strömförsörjningen får inte ersättas med 
tredjepartsprodukter. Om kabeln är skadad bör hela kontrollenheten och strömförsörjningen endast ersättas med originalutrustning tillverkad av Nanoleaf®. Användning av 
icke-godkända komponenter upphäver garantin och kan innebära en allvarlig säkerhetsrisk. Denna Nanoleaf®-produkt är inte konstruerad, certifierad eller avsedd för användning i: 
nödutgångar, nödbelysning eller andra tillämpningar som involverar kritiska system för mänsklig säkerhet; utomhusmiljöer, oavsett väderförhållanden; regioner eller länder andra än 
de där produkten är avsedd och certifierad för försäljning. Vid användning av denna Nanoleaf®-produkt: använd endast den medföljande kontrollenheten eller den som specificeras i 
dessa instruktioner. Ljuskällorna eller separata styrdon är inte avsedda för användning i andra kombinationer. Ljuskällan i denna enhet är inte utbytbar. När ljuskällan nått slutet av sin 
livslängd måste hela armaturen bytas ut. Förvaringsförhållanden; slutna utrymmen som begränsar luftflödet och/eller fångar värme, vilket bidrar till en omgivningstemperatur över 40 
grader Celsius. Detta gränssnitt FÅR INTE användas för strömförsörjning eller laddning av andra elektroniska produkter.
 
CE-INFORMATION NanoGrid Limited (Nanoleaf®) förklarar härmed att denna enhet överensstämmer med de grundläggande kraven och andra relevanta bestämmelser i direktiv 
2014/30/EU. Försäkran om överensstämmelse finns tillgänglig på: https://nanoleaf.me/eudocs. RENGÖRING OCH UNDERHÅLL - Rengör inte enheten med vätskor eller sprejer när den 
är ansluten till ström. Rengör med en mjuk, torr trasa och använd inte starka rengöringsmedel.

GARANTIINFORMATION Denna produkt har ett års garanti från inköpsdatumet. Skador orsakade av tid och användning omfattas inte av garantin. Garantin för denna produkt täcker 
inte fel som orsakas av andra faktorer än själva produktens defekter.
 

Kassering av din gamla produkt: Din produkt är designad och tillverkad med högkvalitativa material och komponenter som kan återvinnas och återanvändas. När denna 
symbol med en överkryssad soptunna är fäst vid en produkt innebär det att produkten omfattas av Europaparlamentets och rådets direktiv 2012/19/EU. Ta reda på vilka 
insamlingssystem som gäller för elektriska och elektroniska produkter i din kommun. Följ lokala bestämmelser och släng inte gamla produkter tillsammans med vanligt 
hushållsavfall. Korrekt kassering av din gamla produkt bidrar till att förebygga potentiella negativa konsekvenser för miljön och människors hälsa.



TC 紅光療癒面板：適用於臉部與身體。盒內內容物：紅光療癒面板、USB-C 充電器、防護眼鏡、桌上支架。設備概覽：顯示螢幕 - 顯示倒數計時與強度等級。定時器 - 按下可切換 ��/��/��/��/�� 分鐘倒
計時。強度 - 按下可切換 � 個強度等級，L� 為最強。再次按下電源鍵可確認強度。電源鍵 - 長按 � 秒開/關機。選擇模式後，再次按下電源鍵開始 � 秒倒數。LED 燈組。電源埠 - 使用時需連接電源。強度
等級：L� - 每組亮 � 顆 LED。L� - 每組亮 � 顆。L� - 每組亮 � 顆。L� - 每組亮 � 顆。使用方式：使用前先清潔肌膚，紅光治療面板在使用過程中必須連接到電源，調整桌上支架取得最佳角度，戴上護目鏡

，按電源鍵並選擇強度與時間。重要注意事項：本產品非醫療器材，無法用於專業治療或替代醫療建議。實際效果因人而異。請勿直視 LED 燈。請勿摔落或撞擊硬表面。請勿浸泡於水中。清潔時以濕布或 
��% 酒精擦拭即可。本產品非醫療設備，不能用於專業治療或作為專業醫療建議的替代。實際使用效果因人而異。首次使用者請從低強度開始。如皮膚出現任何異常，請立即停止使用並諮詢專業醫師。
本產品含有紅外線光譜。請勿連續使用超過��分鐘。孕婦、兒童、癲癇患者、甲狀腺患者或正在服用甲狀腺藥物者請勿使用本產品。對光過敏或正在服用可能引起光敏反應的藥物者，請勿使用。避免使
用於傷口或皮膚破損處。有醫療植入物、心律監測器或特殊病症者，在使用前請諮詢醫師。產品在充電時無法啟動。 請仔細閱讀本安全資訊，並妥善保存本文件以供日後參考。您可隨時透過 
https://nanoleaf.me/support 獲得幫助文章與客戶支援。請勿打開或拆解裝置，否則將導致保固失效並可能使產品無法安全使用。柔性電纜與電源供應器不得以第三方產品替換。若電纜損壞，整個
控制器與電源應僅由 Nanoleaf® 原廠製造的設備替換。使用任何未經批准的替代零件將導致保固失效並可能構成嚴重安全風險。本 Nanoleaf® 產品並非為下列用途所設計、認證或預期使用：緊急出
口、緊急照明，或任何涉及人身安全之關鍵系統；戶外區域，不論天氣情況；或非產品原設計與認證銷售的地區與國家。在使用本 Nanoleaf® 產品時：僅使用隨附或說明書中指定的控制器來操作燈具。
光源或獨立控制裝置不適用於其他應用。此裝置的光源不可更換，當光源使用壽命終了時，必須更換整個燈具。

SC 红光治疗仪：适用于面部和身体。包装内含：红光治疗仪、USB-C 充电器、防护眼镜、桌面支架。设备概览：显示屏 - 显示倒计时和强度等级。定时器 - 按下可在 10/15/20/25/30 分钟之间切换。强度 - 
按下可切换 4 个强度等级，L� 为最强。再次按下电源键确认强度等级。电源键 - 长按 5 秒开/关机。选择模式后，再次按下“电源”启动 3 秒倒计时。LED 灯组。电源接口 - 使用时设备必须连接电源。强度
等级：L� - 每组亮起 1 颗 LED。L� - 每组亮起 2 颗 LED。L� - 每组亮起 3 颗 LED。L� - 每组亮起 4 颗 LED。使用方法：使用前清洁皮肤，红光治疗面板在使用过程中必须连接到电源，使用桌面支架调整
最佳角度，佩戴防护眼镜，按下电源键，选择强度等级和时间。重要事项：本产品非医疗设备，不可用于专业治疗或替代医生建议。效果因人而异。避免直视 LED 灯。切勿摔落或猛烈撞击。禁止浸泡水中
。清洁时请使用湿布或 70% 酒精擦拭。 本产品不是医疗器械，不能用于专业治疗，也不能替代医生的专业建议。实际使用效果因人而异。首次使用建议从低强度开始。如果皮肤出现任何异常，请立即停
止使用并咨询医生。本产品包含红外光谱。每次使用不应超过30分钟。孕妇、儿童、癫痫患者、甲状腺疾病患者或正在服用甲状腺药物者不得使用本产品。对光过敏者，或正在服用可能引起光敏感的药
物者禁止使用。避免在伤口或受损皮肤区域使用。佩戴医疗植入物、心率监测器或有特殊医疗状况的人士在使用前应咨询医生。产品在充电时无法开启使用。请仔细阅读本安全信息，并妥善保管此文
档以备将来参考。帮助文章和客户支持始终可通过 https://nanoleaf.me/support 获取。请勿打开或拆卸设备，否则将导致保修失效，并可能造成产品使用不安全。柔性电缆和电源不可由第三方产品
替换。如果电缆损坏，整个控制器和电源应仅使用 Nanoleaf® 原厂设备更换。使用任何未经批准的替换部件将使保修失效，并可能带来严重的安全隐患。本 Nanoleaf® 产品未设计、认证或用于以下用
途：紧急出口、紧急照明或涉及人身安全关键系统的其他用途；任何户外环境，不论天气条件如何；以及产品未被授权销售和认证的地区或国家。在使用本 Nanoleaf® 产品时：仅使用随附的或说明中指
定的控制设备控制灯具。光源或独立控制装置不应与其他系统组合使用。本设备的光源不可更换。当光源寿命结束时，整个灯具应予以更换。

KR 레드 라이트 테라피 패널: 얼굴과 몸에 사용. 구성품: 레드 라이트 테라피 패널, USB-C 충전기, 눈 보호 안경, 테이블 스탠드. 제품 개요: 디스플레이 화면 ‒ 카운트다운 타이머 및 강도 레벨 표시. 타이머 ‒ 
버튼을 눌러 10/15/20/25/30분 타이머 선택. 강도 ‒ 버튼을 눌러 4단계 강도 설정, L�가 가장 강함. 전원 버튼을 다시 눌러 강도 확인. 전원 ‒ 5초간 길게 눌러 전원 켜기/끄기. 모드를 선택한 후, 전원 버튼을 
다시 눌러 3초 카운트다운 시작. LED 클러스터. 전원 포트 ‒ 사용 중에는 전원에 연결해야 함. 강도 단계: L� ‒ 각 클러스터당 1개의 LED 점등. L� ‒ �개의 LED 점등. L� ‒ �개의 LED 점등. L� ‒ 모든 4개의 LED 
점등. 사용 방법: 사용 전 피부를 세정하고, 적색광 치료 패널은 사용 중 전원에 연결되어 있어야 합니다. 후 각도를 조절하고, 눈 보호 안경을 착용 후 전원 버튼을 눌러 강도 및 시간 설정. 중요 사항: 이 제품은 
의료 기기가 아니며 전문 치료나 의학적 조언을 대체할 수 없습니다. 효과는 개인에 따라 다를 수 있습니다. LED 조명을 직접 바라보지 마세요. 제품을 떨어뜨리거나 충격을 주지 마세요. 물에 담그지 마세요. 
청소는 물에 적신 천 또는 70% 알코올로 닦아주세요. 이 제품은 의료기기가 아니며, 전문적인 치료나 의료 조언을 대체할 수 없습니다. 실제 효과는 개인마다 다를 수 있습니다. 처음 사용하는 경우 낮은 강도로 
시작하는 것을 권장합니다. 피부에 이상 반응이 나타나면 즉시 사용을 중지하고 전문의와 상담하십시오. 본 제품은 적외선 스펙트럼을 포함하고 있습니다. 한 번에 30분 이상 사용하지 마십시오. 임산부, 어린이, 
간질 환자, 갑상선 질환자 또는 갑상선 약물을 복용 중인 사람은 이 제품을 사용하지 마십시오. 광과민증이 있거나 광과민 반응을 유발할 수 있는 약물을 복용 중인 경우에도 사용하지 마십시오. 상처나 손상된 
피부 부위에 사용하지 마십시오. 의료용 임플란트, 심박 모니터 등을 사용하는 사람은 사용 전에 의사와 상담해야 합니다. 이 제품은 충전 중일 때 켜지지 않습니다.이 안전 정보를 주의 깊게 읽고, 향후 참조를 
위해 이 문서를 보관하십시오. 도움말 문서 및 고객 지원은 언제든지 https://nanoleaf.me/support 에서 확인하실 수 있습니다. 장치를 열거나 분해하지 마십시오. 이는 보증을 무효화하며 제품을 안전하지 
않게 만들 수 있습니다. 유연한 케이블과 전원 공급 장치는 타사 제품으로 교체할 수 없습니다. 케이블이 손상된 경우, 전체 컨트롤러 및 전원 공급 장치는 Nanoleaf®에서 제조한 정품 장비로만 교체해야 합니다. 
승인되지 않은 부품을 사용할 경우 보증이 무효화되며 심각한 안전 위험을 초래할 수 있습니다. 본 Nanoleaf® 제품은 다음 용도로 설계, 인증 또는 의도되지 않았습니다: 비상구, 비상 조명 또는 인체 안전을 위한 



중요한 시스템이 포함된 기타 용도; 기후 조건에 관계없이 모든 실외 장소; 제품이 판매 및 인증된 국가 또는 지역 이외의 장소. 본 Nanoleaf® 제품을 사용할 때는 이 설명서에 명시된 컨트롤러 또는 제공된 
컨트롤러만을 사용하여 조명을 제어하십시오. 광원 또는 별도의 제어 장치는 다른 용도로 결합되어 사용되는 것을 의도하지 않았습니다. 이 장치의 광원은 교체할 수 없습니다. 광원의 수명이 끝나면 전체 조명을 
교체해야 합니다.

JP 赤色光療法パネル：顔と身体用。内容物：赤色光療法パネル、USB-C充電器、保護メガネ、テーブルスタンド。デバイス概要：ディスプレイ画面 - カウントダウンタイマーと強度レベルを表示。タイマー - 
ボタンを押すと10/15/20/25/30分のタイマーを切り替え。強度 - ボタンを押すと4段階の強度を切り替え（L�が最強）。電源ボタンを再度押して強度を確定。電源 - 5秒長押しで電源オン/オフ。モード選択
後、「power」を再度押すと3秒のカウントダウン開始。LED クラスター。電源ポート - 使用中は電源に接続する必要があります。強度レベル：L� - 各LEDクラスターに1つ点灯。L� - 各クラスターに2つ点灯
。L� - 各クラスターに3つ点灯。L� - 各クラスターすべて4つが点灯。使用方法：使用前に肌を清潔にし、赤色光治療パネルは使用中、電源に接続しておく必要があります、スタンドで角度を調整し、保護メ
ガネを着用後、電源ボタンを押して強度と時間を選択。注意事項：本製品は医療機器ではなく、専門的な治療や医療アドバイスの代替にはなりません。効果には個人差があります。LEDライトを直接見な
いでください。落としたり強くぶつけたりしないでください。水に浸さないでください。お手入れは湿らせた布または70%のアルコールで拭いてください。本製品は医療機器ではなく、専門的な治療や医療
アドバイスの代わりとして使用することはできません。実際の効果は個人差があります。初めてご使用になる方は、低い強度から始めることをおすすめします。肌に異常が生じた場合は、直ちに使用を中
止し、医師に相談してください。本製品には赤外線スペクトルが含まれています。一度に30分以上連続して使用しないでください。妊娠中の方、子供、てんかんのある方、甲状腺疾患のある方や甲状腺の薬
を服用している方は使用しないでください。光アレルギーのある方、または光過敏を引き起こす薬を服用中の方も使用しないでください。傷口や皮膚に損傷がある箇所への使用は避けてください。医療用
インプラント、心拍モニターを使用している方や、特別な健康状態のある方は使用前に医師に相談してください。本製品は充電中に電源を入れることはできません。この安全情報をよくお読みいただき、
将来の参考のためにこの文書を保管してください。サポート記事およびカスタマーサポートは、常に https://nanoleaf.me/support でご利用いただけます。本製品を開封または分解しないでください。
保証が無効となり、製品の安全性が損なわれる可能性があります。柔軟なケーブルおよび電源アダプターは、他社製品での代替はできません。ケーブルが損傷した場合は、コントローラーと電源ユニット
全体を Nanoleaf® 純正品でのみ交換してください。承認されていない代替部品を使用すると保証が無効となり、重大な安全上の危険を引き起こす可能性があります。この Nanoleaf® 製品は、非常口、
非常灯、または人命の安全に関わる重要なシステムを含む用途、天候に関係なく屋外での使用、または製品が意図され認証された国・地域以外での使用には設計・認証・意図されていません。本 
Nanoleaf® 製品をご使用の際は、必ず付属のコントローラーまたはこの取扱説明書に指定されたコントローラーをご使用ください。光源や別売の制御機器は、他の用途と組み合わせて使用することは
想定されていません。本デバイスの光源は交換できません。光源の寿命が尽きた場合は、照明器具全体を交換する必要があります。



Non-replaceable Light source

Source lumineuse non remplaçable

Nicht austauschbare Lichtquelle

Sorgente luminosa non sostituibile

Fuente de luz no reemplazable

Fonte de luz não substituível

Несменяем източник на светлина

Nevyměnitelný zdroj světla

Ikke-udskiftelig lyskilde

Μη αντικαταστάσιμη πηγή φωτός

Mittevahetatav valgusallikas

Ei vaihdettava valonlähde

Nem cserélhető fényforrás

Nenomaināms gaismas avots

Nekeičiamas šviesos šaltinis

Niet-vervangbare lichtbron

Ikke-utskiftbar lyskilde

Niewymienne źródło światła

Sursă de lumină neînlocuită

Nevymeniteľný svetelný zdroj

Nezamenljiv vir svetlobe

Değiştirilemez Işık kaynağı

Nezamjenjiv izvor svjetla

Burim drite i pazëvendësueshëm

Indoor use only

Utilisation en intérieur uniquement

Nur im Innenbereich verwenden

Solo per uso interno

Solamente para uso en interiores

apenas para uso interno

толькі для выкарыстання ў памяшканнях

Pouze pro vnitřní použití

Kun indendørs brug

χρήση μόνο σε εσωτερικούς χώρους

ainult siseruumides kasutamiseks

vain sisäkäyttöön

csak beltéri használatra

lietošanai tikai iekštelpās

naudoti tik patalpose

uitsluitend voor gebruik binnenshuis

kun innendørs bruk

do użytku wewnątrz

numai pentru utilizare în interior

len na vnútorné použitie

samo za notranjo uporabo

iç mekan kullanımı sadece

samo za unutarnju upotrebu

vetëm për përdorim të brendshëm
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(EN) Paper collection
(DE) Papiersammlung 
(ES) Recogida de papel
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(FR) Collecte de papier
(PT) Coleção de papel 
(IT) Raccolta carta



Model:  E82B  

Rating Input: DC 15V / 2A
FDA Class I: 3017555752

Nanoleaf Canada
#200-106 Front Street East
Toronto, ON 
M5A 1E1, Canada 

Nanoleaf Europe SAS 
11 Rue de Lourmel 
75015 Paris 
France
Hello@nanoleaf.me

Nanoleaf Europe SAS
Ruby House, 8 Ruby Place
Aberdeen AB10 1ZP
Great Britain

Nanoleaf Hong Kong
NanoGrid Limited
#1301-483A Castle Peak Road, 
Kowloon, Hong Kong

Still Need Help?
go.nanoleaf.me/myredlightpanel






